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SAFETY CONDITIONS. IMPORTANT INSTRUCTIONS ON SAFETY OF USE
PLEASE READ CAREFULLY AND KEEP FOR FUTURE REFERENCE
The warranty conditions are different, if the device is used for commercial purpose.
1.Before using the product please read carefully and always comply with the following
instructions. The manufacturer is not responsible for any damages due to any misuse.
2.The product is only to be used indoors. Do not use the product for any purpose that is not
compatible with its application.
3.Please be cautious when using around children. Do not let the children to play with the
product. Do not let children or people who do not know the device to use it without
supervision.
4 WARNING: This device may be used by children over 8 years of age and persons with
reduced physical, sensory or mental capabilities, or persons without experience or
knowledge of the device, only under the supervision of a person responsible for their safety,
or if they were instructed on the safe use of the device and are aware of the dangers
associated with its operation. Children should not play with the device. Cleaning and
maintenance of the device should not be carried out by children, unless they are over 8
years of age and these activities are carried out under supervision.
5.Never put whole device into the water. Never expose the product to the atmospheric
conditions such as direct sun light or rain, etc.. Never use the product in humid conditions.
6.Never use the product if it was dropped or damaged in any other way or if it does not work
properly. Do not try to repair the defected product yourself because it can lead to electric
shock. Damaged device always turn to a professional service location in order to repair it. All
the repairs can be done only by authorized service professionals. The repair that was done
incorrectly can cause hazardous situations for the user.
7.Never put the product on or close to the hot or warm surfaces or the kitchen appliances like
the electric oven or gas burner.
8.Never use the product close to combustibles.
) 9.Never use this device close to water, e.g.: Under shower, in bathtub or above
@ sink filled with water.
10. Do not touch the device with wet hands.
11.The batteries may leak if they are flat or were not used for an extended period of time. To
protect the device and your health, replace them regularly and avoid skin contact with
leaking batteries.
12.The device should be turned off each time it is put aside.
13. Weigh the food on trays or plates

DEVICE DESCRIPTION
1. Scale surface 2. UNIT button
3. Display 4. ON/OFF and TARE button

REPLACING THE BATTERY (Fig. 2)
Remove the lid of the battery compartment at the bottom of the scale. Remove the old battery. Insert the new battery of the right type. Close
the lid of the battery compartment.

BEFORE FIRST USE
Open the battery compartment. Remove the insulation foil from the battery. Close the lid of the battery compartment.

SELECTING UNITS OF MEASURE
F(’j[esls the ON/OFF button (4) to turn on the scale. Press the UNIT button (2) to change the units of measure. The unit will be visible on the
isplay.

WEIGHING
Press the ON/OFF button (4) to turn on the scale. Wait until the scale displays the 0.0 value and the zero symbol.
Place the object to be weighed on the surface of the scale (1). Wait a mgment for the result to stabilize.



Tare function: place the packaging/utensil on the surface of the scale (1). Press the TARE (4) button and wait 3 seconds.

CLEANING AND MAINTENANCE
- Gently wipe the scale with a dry or slightly damp cloth.

MESSAGES

a - excessive scale load
b — low battery
TECHNICAL DATA
Capacity: 5 kg / 11lb

Accuracg: 1 g/ 0.10z
Power: CR2032 3V battery

bins. Used appliance should be delivered to the dedicated collecting points due to hazarsous components, which may
effect the environment. Do not dispose this appliance in the common waste bin.

—
DEUTSCH

o VSEOBECNE BEZPECNOSTNi PODMINKY
DULEZITE INFORMACE TYKAJICi SE BEZPECNOSTI POUZIT
PRILOZENE INFORMACE POZORNE PRECTETE A UCHOVEJTE
1. Pfed prvnim pouZitim zafizeni si pozorné pfectéte navod k pouZiti a postupuijte v souladu s
uvedenymi informacemi. Vyrobce nenese Zadnou zodpovédnost za Skody vzniklé
nespravnym pouzitim zafizeni nebo v dlsledku jeho pouZiti v rozporu s uréenim zafizeni.
2. Zafizeni je urCeno vyluéné k domacimu pouZiti. Nepouzivejte je k jinym U¢eldm neZ k tém,
ke kterym je zafizeni urCeno.
3. Pokud se béhem pouziti zafizeni nachazi v bezprostfedni blizkosti déti, dbejte jejich i své
zvySené bezpecnosti. Nedopustte, aby si déti se zafizenim hraly. Nedovolte, aby déti nebo
osoby, které nejsou obeznameny se zafizenim a jeho pouzivanim, se zafizenim
manipulovaly.
4. VAROVANI! Toto zafizeni mohou pouzivat déti starsi 8 let, osoby se snizenymi fyzickymi
nebo mentalnimi schopnostmi nebo osoby, které nemaji zkusenosti nebo nejsou obeznameny
se zafizenim, pokud se tak déje pod dozorem osoby, ktera je za nich a jejich bezpe¢nost
zodpovédna, nebo pokud byly informovany o bezpeném pouziti zafizeni a jsou si védomy
nebezpeci vyplyvajiciho z jeho nespravného pouziti. Déti by si nemély s timto zafizenim hrat.
Cisténi a Udrzbu zafizeni nesmi provadét déti, pokud jim neni vic nez 8 let a tuto &innost
provadi pod dozorem.
5. Kabel, zastrcku a celé zafizeni nenofte ve vodé nebo jiné tekutiné. Zafizeni nevystavujte
pusobeni atmosférickych podminek (dést, slunce apod.), ani je nepouzivejte v podminkch
zvySené vihkosti (koupelna, obytné privésy, lesni chaty apod.).
6. NepouZivejte zafizeni s poSkozenym napajecim kabelem nebo pokud zafizeni neni piné
funkéni. Zafizeni samostatné neopravuite, protoze mize dojit k ohrozeni vaseho zdravi.
Poskozené nebo nefunkéni zafizeni odevzdejte do servisu ke kontrole nebo k jeho opravé.
VeSkeré opravy mohou provadét vylutné autorizované servisy nebo opravny. Chybné
provedena oprava muze ohrozit zdravi uZivatele.
7. Zafizeni pokladejte na studeny, stabilni a vodorovny povrch, v bezpecné vzdalenosti od
zahfivajicich se kuchyriskych spotiebicu, jak napf. plynovy sporak, elektricka varna deska
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apod.
8. Zafizeni nepouzivejte v blizkosti lehce hoflavych material.

9. Zafizeni nepouZivejte v blizkosti vody, tzn. ve sprse, ve vané nebo nad
-mg umyvadlem s vodou.

10. Nemanipulujte se zafizenim, pokud mate mokré ruce.
11. Pouzivejte vyluéné manganové nebo alkalické baterie typu AAA. NepouZivejte jiné typy
baterii. Nemichejte stare a nové baterie dohromady. Staré baterie okamzité vyménte za
nove.
12. Pokud baterie nejsou delSi dobu pouzivané nebo jsou vybité, mohou vytéct. Aby nebylo
vaSe zdravi v ohrozeni, baterie pravidelné vymeénuijte. Vytékajici baterie nesmi pfijit do styku
s pokozkou.
13. Wiegen Sie die Lebensmittel auf Tabletts oder Tellern, die fiir den Kontakt mit den
Lebensmitteln bestimmt sind.

BESCHREIBUNG DES GERATES
1. Wiegeflache 2. taste UNIT
3. Display 4. Taste ON/OFF, TARA

VOR DER ERSTEN BENUTZUNG
Das Batteriefach 6ffnen. Die Isolierungsfolie von der Batterie herausnehmen oder die Batterie nach Kennzeichnungen
einlegen. Den Deckel des Batteriefaches zumachen.

BATTERIE-WECHSEL (Abb. 2)
Den Deckel des Batteriefachs auf der Unterseite der Waage entfernen. Die gebrauchte Batterie herausnehmen. Die neue
Batterie vom entsprechenden Typ einlegen. Den Deckel des Batteriefaches zumachen.

WAHL DER MESSEINHEITEN
Die Waage mit der Taste ON/OFF (4) einschalten. Die Gewichtseinheiten mit der Taste UNIT (2) wechseln. Die
Gewichtseinheit erscheint auf dem Display.

WIEGEN

Die Taste ON/OFF (4) driicken, um die Wiege einschalten. Warten Sie, bis auf dem Display ,, 0,0 und Nullpunkt-Symbol
erscheinen.

Legen Sie den zu wiegenden Gegenstand auf die Wiegeflache (1). Warten Sie, bis das auf dem Display angezeigte Gewicht
sich nicht mehr andert.

Tara-Funktion: Legen Sie nur die Verpackung/das Gefal auf die Wiegefléche (1). Driicken Sie die Taste TARA (4)

und warten Sie 3 Sekunden lang.

REINIGUNG UND WARTUNG
- Die Waage vorsichtig mit trockenem oder leicht feuchtem Tuch wischen.

MELDUNGEN
a - niedriger Ladezustand der Batterie
b - zu grolRe Belastung der Waage

TECHNISCHE DATEN

Stromversorgung: Batterie vom Typ 1 x 3V (CR2032)
Tragkraft: 5 kg /11lb

Genauigkeit: 19 /0.1 0z

Recycling zu einer offiziellen Sammelstelle bringen, da es gefahrliche Substanzen enthélt, die die Umwelt gefahrden konnen. Das
Gerat sollte in einer Form abgegeben werden, die eine weitere Nutzung unmdglich macht. Wenn es Batterien enthalt, sollten diese

ﬁ Den Pappkarton im Altpapier entsorgen. Polyathylenbeutel (PE) in dem Behalter fiir Kunststoff entsorgen. Das abgenutzte Gerat zum
mEmmmmm  'ausgenommen und separat an einer Sammelstelle abgegeben werden. Das Gerét darf nicht in den Hausmiill rausgeworfen werden!!
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FRANCAIS

CONDITION DE SECURITE
INSTRUCTIONS IMPORTANTES POUR LA SECURITE D'UTILISATION
LISEZ ATTENTIVEMENT ET GARDEZ POUR L'AVENIR

1. Lisez le mode d'emploi avant d'utiliser I'appareil et suivez les instructions qui y sont
contenues. Le fabricant n'est pas responsable des dommages causés par ['utilisation de
I'appareil contre ['utilisation prévue ou une manipulation incorrecte.
2. L'appareil est destiné uniquement a un usage domestique. Ne pas utiliser a d'autres fins
qui ne sont pas conformes a l'usage prévu.
3. Il faut gardez la prudence partiquliere lorsque l'utilisation de I'appareil @ proximité des
enfants. Il ne faut pas laisser les enfants jouer avec I'appareil, ne laissez pas les enfants ou
des personnes non familieres avec |'appareil a 'utiliser.
4. AVERTISSEMENT: Cet appareil peut étre utilisé par des enfants de plus de 8 ans et des
personnes ayant des capacités physiques, sensorielles ou mentales limitées, ou par des
personnes n'ayant aucune expérience ou connaissance de I'appareil, sous sourveillance de
personne responsable de leur sécurité ou s'ils ont regu des instructions sur ['utilisation sire
de I'appareil et ils sont conscients des dangers lié a I'utilisation. Les enfants ne devraient pas
jouer avec l'appareil. Le nettoyage et la conservation de I'appareil ne doivent pas étre
effectués par des enfants a moins qu'ils aient plus de 8 ans et qu'ils soient surveillés.
5. Ne pas immerger le céble, la fiche et 'ensemble de I'appareil dans I'eau ou un autre
liquide. N'exposez pas I'appareil aux conditions atmosphériques (pluie, soleil, etc.) et ne
I'utilisez pas dans des conditions d'humidité élevée (salles de bains, maison de camping
humides).
6. N'utilisez pas I'appareil endommagé de quelque fagon ou s'il ne fonctionne pas
correctement. Ne réparez pas l'appareil vous-méme, car cela pourrait provoquer une
électrocution. Renvoyez I'appareil endommagé au centre de service approprié pour
inspection ou réparation. Toutes les réparations peuvent étre effectuées seulement par des
points de service autorisés. Une réparation effectuée de maniére incorrecte peut entrainer
un danger sérieux pour ['utilisateur.
7. |l faut placer I'appareil sur une surface froid, stable, plate et a la distance des appareils de

chauffage tels que: cuisiniere électrique, brileur a gaz, etc.
8. Ne pas utiliser I'appareil a proximité de matériaux inflammables.

9. Il ne faut pas utiliser I'appareil prés de I'eau, par exemple dans la douche, dans la
baignoire ou au-dessus du lavabo avec de I'eau.
10. Il ne faut pas toucher I'appareil ou le chargeuse avec des mains mouillées.
11. N'utilisez que des piles AAA au manganése ou alcalines. Il ne faut pas utiliser d'autres
types de piles.ll ne faut pas mélanger des piles usagées avec des neuves. Les vieilles piles
doivent étre remplacées par de nouvelles.
12. Les piles peuvent couler lorsqu'elles sont épuisées ou n'ont pas été utilisées pendant
une longue période. Pour protéger I'appareil et votre santé, remplacez-le réguliérement et
évitez le contact de peau avec les piles qui fuient.
13. Les aliments doivent étre pesés sur des plateaux ou des assiettes destinés au contact
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avec les aliments.

DESCRIPTION DE L'APPAREIL
1. Surface de pesée 2. Bouton UNIT
3. Ecran 4. Bouton ON / OFF, TARE

AVANT LA PREMIERE UTILISATION
Ouvrez le compartiment des piles. Retirez la feuille qui isole la pile ou installez la pile conformément aux marquages si elle n'est pas la.
Fermez le couvercle du compartiment des piles.

REMPLACEMENT DE LA PILE (Fig. 2)
Retirez le couvercle du compartiment des piles au bas de la balance. Retirez la pile usée. Insérez une nouvelle pile du type correct.
Fermez le couvercle du compartiment des piles.

SELECTION DES UNITES DE MESURE
Activez la balance en utilisant le bouton ON / OFF (4). Changez les unités de mesure avec la touche UNIT (2). L'unité de mesure sera
visible sur 'écran.

PESAGE

Activez la balance en utilisant le bouton ON / OFF (4). Attendez que la balance affiche 0.0 et le symbole de zéro.

Placez I'objet a peser sur la surface de pesée (1). Attendez un moment pour stabiliser le résultat.

Fonction de tarage: placez seulement I'emballage / récipient sur la surface de pesage (1). Appuyez sur le bouton TARE (4) et attendez 3
secondes.

EHLERMELDUNGEN

a - Uberlastung der Waage
b — niedriges Niveau des Ladezustands der Batterie

REINIGUNG UND WARTUNG
- Reinigen Sie die Waage mit einem nassen oder leicht feuchten Tuch.

TECHNISCHE DATEN

Stromversorgung: Batterie vom Typ 1 x 3V (CR2032)
Tragkraft: 5 kg /11lb

Genauigkeit: 1g/0.1 0z

polyéthyléne). L'appareil usagé ne doit pas étre jeté a la poubelle mais remis au point de collecte prévu a cet effet car il contient des éléments
pouvant étre nocifs pour I'environnement. L'appareil électrique doit étre remis de maniére a limiter au maximum une éventuelle utilisation
ultérieure. Si l'appareil contient des piles, il faut les retirer et les remettre a un autre point de collecte.

e pas jeter 'appareil dans une poubelle de déchets ménagers !!!

ESPANOL
CONDICIONES DE SEGURIDAD
INSTRUCCIONES IMPORTANTES RELATIVAS A LA SEGURIDAD DE USO
LEA ESTAS INSTRUCCIONES CON ATENCION Y MANTENGALAS PARA FUTURAS
REFERENCIAS

1. Antes de la puesta en servicio del aparato se debe leer las instrucciones de uso y
proceder de acuerdo con las mismas. El fabricante no se responsabilizara por los dafios
resultantes del uso indebido o el manejo incorrecto del aparato.
2. Este aparato esta destinado Unicamente para uso domestico. Evitar usos indebidos e
incompatibles con su destino.
3. Debe prestarse especial atencion cuando el aparato se utilice cerca de los nifios. No se
debe dejar a los nifios jugar con el aparato ni permitir el uso del aparato por los nifios o por
personas que no estén familiarizadas con el mismo.
4. ADVERTENCIA: Este aparato puede utilizarse por los nifios mayores de 8 afios y por las
personas con capacidad fisica, sensorial y mental reducida, o por las personas que no
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tengan experiencia ni conocimiento del equipo, bajo la supervisién de una persona
responsable de su seguridad o después de pasarles las advertencias relativas al uso
seguro del aparato y si estan conscientes de los riesgos. Los nifios no deben jugar con el
aparato. La limpieza y el mantenimiento del aparato no debe realizarse por los nifios, a
menos que sean mayores de 8 afios y estén bajo la supervision.
5. No se debe sumergir el cable, el enchufe ni el aparato entero en el agua o en cualquier
otro liquido. El aparato no debe exponerse a la intemperie (lluvia, sol, etc.) ni utilizarse en
las condiciones de alta humedad (cuartos de bafio, casas méviles hiumedas).
6. No utilice el aparato cuando esté dafiado o cuando su funcionamiento es incorrecto. No
se debe reparar el aparato por si mismo por el riesgo de choque eléctrico. El aparato
dafiado debe entregarse a un punto de servicio adecuado para su revision o reparacion.
Cualquier reparacion debe realizarse Unicamente en un punto de servicio autorizado. Una
reparacion incorrecta puede causar un grave peligro para el usuario.
7. El dispositivo debe colocarse en una superficie fria, estable y plana, lejos de los aparatos
de cocina que se calientan, tales como la cocina eléctrica, el quemador de gas, etc.
8. No utilice el aparato cerca de materiales inflamables.
X 9. No debe utilizarse el aparato cerca del agua, por ejemplo, en la ducha, en la
bafiera ni sobre el lavabo lleno de agua.
10. No se puede tocar el dispositivo ni el cable de alimentacion con las manos mojadas.
11. Se debe utilizar unicamente baterias de manganeso o alcalinas tipo AAA. No se debe
usar otros tipos de baterias. No se debe mezclar las baterias viejas con las nuevas. Las
baterias viejas deben cambiarse por unas nuevas.
12. Las baterias pueden chorrear acido si estan descargadas o no se utilizan durante un
periodo prolongado. Para proteger su salud y las baterias, cambielas periodicamente y evite
el contacto de la piel con las baterias que estén chorreando.
13. Los alimentos deben pesarse en unas bandejas o platos destinados para el contacto
con los alimentos.

DESCRIPCION DEL APARATO

1. Superficie para pesar 2. Boton UNIT
3. Pantalla 4. Boton ON/OFF, TARA
ANTES DEL PRIMER USO

Abra la camara de bateria. Quite la lamina de aislamiento o, a su falta, coloque la bateria de acuerdo con las indicaciones.
Cierre la camara de bateria.

CAMBIO DE BATERIAS (Dibujo 2)
Quite la tapa de la camara de bateria, localizada en el fondo de la bascula. Saque la bateria utilizada. Ponga la nueva
bateria de un tipo adecuado. Cierre la camara de bateria.

SELECCION DE LAS UNIDADES DE MEDIDA
Encienda la bascula con el boton ON/OFF (4). Seleccione las unidades de medida con el botén UNIT (2). La unidad de
medida se visualizara en la pantalla.

PESAJE
Encienda la bascula con el botén ON/OFF (4). Espere hasta que la bascula muestre el valor 0,0 y el simbolo de cero.
Coloque el objeto sobre la superficie para pesar (1). Espere un momento hasta que el resultado se estabilice.
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Funcion de tara: coloque solamente el embalaje/el recipiente en la superficie para pesar (1), pulse el botén TARA (4)
y espere 3 segundos.

MENSAJES
a- sobrecar?a de la bascula
b - bajo nivel de bateria

LIMPIEZA'Y MANTENIMIENTO
- Frote con cuidado con un trapo seco 0 un poco humedo.

DATOS TECNICOS

Alimentacion: bateria tipo 1 x 3V (CR2032)
Carga maxima: 5 kg / 11lb

Exactitud: 1g/0.1 0z

Preocupacion por el medio ambiente. Por favor, lleva las cajas de cartén a un sitio de reciclaje. Las bolsas de polietileno se deben tirar al
cubo de la basura amarillo (para envases). El equipo gastado debe ser entregado en el punto de almacenamiento adecuado, porque las
piezas que constituyen el equipo pueden suponer un peligro para el medio ambiente. Debes entregar el equipo Hay que devolver el

equipo eléctrico con el fin de evitar su reutilizacion. Si en el equipo se encuentran pilas, hay que sacarlas y entregar por separado, en un
I unto de almacenamiento adecuado. No tires el equipo al contenedor para residuos urbanos!!

PORTUGUES
CONDIGOES DE SEGURANGA
INSTRUGOES IMPORTANTES RELATIVAS A SEGURANGA DE UTILIZAGAO
LEIA COM ATENGAO E GUARDE PARA CONSULTA FUTURA
1. Antes de se proceder a utilizagdo do aparelho, leia 0 manual de instrugdes e siga as
indicacOes de seguranga nele constantes. O fabricante néo € responsavel por danos
causados pela utilizagdo do aparelho em desacordo com a sua fungéo ou pela sua
manipulagao incorreta.
2. Este aparelho serve exclusivamente para uso em casa. Nao pode ser utilizado para
outros fins n&o correspondentes a sua fungao.
3. Mantenha uma atencao especial utilizando o aparelho na proximidade das criangas. Nao
se pode permitir que as criangas brinquem com o aparelho nem deixar que as criangas ou
pessoas nao familiarizadas com o aparelho o utilizem.
4. ADVERTENCIA: O presente equipamento pode ser utilizado por criangas com idade
superior a 8 anos e por pessoas com a capacidade fisica, sensorial ou psiquica limitadas
ou pessoas nao familiarizadas com o equipamento, desde que tal utilizagéo se realize sob
a supervisao de uma pessoa responsavel pela seguranga das mesmas ou desde que tal
pessoas tenham sido instruidas sobre as regras de utilizagdo segura do aparelho e estejam
conscientes do perigo resultante da utilizagdo do mesmo. As criangas nao devem brincar
com o aparelho. A limpeza e manuteng&o do aparelho ndo devem ser realizadas por
criangas, a nao ser que estas tenham completado 8 anos e estas operagdes se realizem
sob vigilancia.
5. N&o imirja o cabo, a ficha e o aparelho inteiro em &gua ou noutro liquido. Nao exponha o
aparelho a intempéries (chuva, raios solares, etc.) nem o utilize em condi¢des de elevada
humidade (casas de banho, casas de campismo himidas).
6. N&o utilize o aparelho que esteja danificado de qualquer modo ou funcione
incorretamente. N&o tente reparar o aparelho manipulando-o, podendo isto provocar um
choque elétrico. Os aparelhos danificados devem ser entregues a pontos de assisténcia
técnica onde serao verificados ou reparados. Apenas 0s pontos de assisténcia técnica
autorizados podem reparar o aparelho. A reparagao feita incorretamente pode
9




comprometer a seguranga do utilizador.
7. Coloque o aparelho numa superficie fria, estavel e plana, afastado de aparelhos de
cozinha que aquecem, tais como cozinha elétrica, bico de gas etfc.
8. Nao utilize o aparelho na proximidade de materiais inflamaveis.
9. Nao se pode utilizar o aparelho na proximidade de agua, por ex. no chuveiro, na
banheira ou no lavabo.
10. Nao se pode segurar o aparelho e a sua fonte de alimentagdo com as médos molhadas.
11. Deve utilizar apenas as pilhas de manganés ou alcalinas do tipo AAA. Nao se deve
utilizar outros tipos de pilhas. N&o se pode misturar pilhas velhas e novas. As pilhas velhas
devem ser substituidas por novas.
12. As pilhas podem derramar quando estiverem esgotadas ou néo forem utilizadas por um
tempo prolongado. Para proteger o aparelho e a sua saude, substitua as pilhas com
regularidade e evite o contacto da pele com as pilhas derramadas.13. Os alimentos devem
ser mantidos em bandejas ou pratos destinados ao contacto com alimentos.

DESCRICAO DO APARELHO

1. Superficie de pesagem 2. Botdo UNIT

3. Mostrador 4. Botdo ON/OFF, TARA
ANTES DA PRIMEIRA UTILIZACAO

Abra o compartimento das pilhas. Remova a pelicula isoladora da pilha ou coloque uma pilha de acordo com as indicagdes,
se ndo se encontrar no aparelho. Feche a tampa do compartimento das pilhas.

SUBSTITUICAO DAS PILHAS (Fig. 2)
Retire a tampa do compartimento das pilhas que se encontra no fundo da balanca. Retire a pilha esgotada. Coloque uma
nova pilha do tipo adequado. Feche a tampa do compartimento das pilhas.

SELECAO DAS UNIDADES DE MEDIGAO
Ligue a balanga com o botdo ON/OFF (4). Pode alterar as unidades de medigdo com o botdo UNIT (2). A unidade de
medicéo sera apresentada no mostrador.

PESAGEM

Ligue a balanga com o botdo ON/OFF (4). Espere até a balanga mostrar o valor de 0,0 e o simbolo de zero.

Cologue um objeto a pesar na superficie de pesagem (1). Espere um instante até o resultado se estabilizar.

Fungao de tarar: coloque uma embalagem/um recipiente vazio na superficie de pesagem (1). Prima o botdo TARA (4) e
espere 3 segundos.

COMUNICACOES
a - balanga sobrecarregada
b - baixo nivel das pilhas

LIMPEZA E MANUTENGCAO
- Limpe a balanga com um pano seco ou ligeiramente humido.

DADOS TECNICOS

Alimentacéo: 2 pllhas x 3 V (CR2032)
Capacidade: 5 kg / 11

Precis@o: 1g/0.1 0z

colocar em contenedores para material plastico. O dispositivo usado deve-se levar a um ponto de armazenamento adequado porque 0s
componentes perigosos que ficam dentro do dispositivo podem ser perigosos para o meio ambiente. O dispositivo elétrico deve-se entregar
de modo que se reduza a sua nova utilizagdo e uso. Se no dispositivo ha pilhas, devem-se tirar e levar a um ponto de armazenamento em

E Protecgdo do meio ambiente. Rogamos, os embalagens de cartdo destinem-se para papéis velhos. Os sacos de polietileno (PE) devem-se
separado. Nao colocar o dispositivo em contenedores para residuos municipais!!
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LIETUVIU

BENDROSIOS SAUGUMO SALYGOS
SVARBIOS INSTRUKCIJOS DEL SAUGAUS NAUDOJIMO
IDEMIAI PERSKAITYKITE IR ISSAUGOKITE ATEICIAI
1. Prie$ pradedant jrenginio naudojima perskaitykite naudojimo instrukcijg ir naudokite ji
pagal pateiktas nuorodas. Gamintojas neatsako uz Zalas dél jrenginio naudojimo, ne pagal
jo paskirtj arba netinkamo jo naudojimo.
2. [renginys yra skirtas naudoti tik namuose. Nenaudokite kitiems tikslams, neatitinkantiems
numatytos paskirties.
3. Bukite ypac atsargis jrenginio naudojimo metu, kai $alia yra vaikai. Negalima leisti
vaikams zaisti su jrenginiu, neleiskite jrenginio naudoti vaikams ir asmenims, kurie
nesusipazino su naudojimo instrukcija.
4. |SPEJIMAS: Sis jrenginj gali naudoti vaikai vir$ 8 mety amziaus ir asmenys su fizine,
jutimo ir protine negalia, arba asmenys be patirties, bei Ziniy apie jrenginj trikumu, jei yra
prizilirimi asmens, atsakingo uz jy sauguma arba jiems buvo pateiktos nuorodos apie
[renginio saugy naudojima ir jei yra sgmoningi apie pavoju, susijusj su jrenginio naudojimu.
Negalima vaikams zaisti su {renginiu. [renginio valymo ir konservavimo neturéty atlikti vaikai,
nebent jei tai atliks vaikai vir§ 8 mety amZiaus, su suaugusiy asmeny, priezidra.
5. Negalima nardinti produkto vandenyje arba kokiame kitame skystyje. Negalima padéti
irenginio vietoje kur gali ji veikti atmosferos salygos (lietus, saulé ir t.t.) negalima naudoti
salygose kur yra padidéjusi drégmé (vonioje, drégnuose vasarnamiuose).
6. Nenaudokite jrenginio, kuris yra pazeistas bent kokiu bldu arba netinkamai veikia.
Netaisykite jrenginio savarankiskai, dél to, kad tai gali privesti prie elektros smagio. PaZeistg
[renginj atiduokite | servisa, kad patikrinti arba atiduoti taisymui. Bent kokius taisymus gali
atlikti vien tik jgalioti servisai. Netinkamai atlikti taisymai gali sukelti rimtg grésme naudotojui.
7. Reikia pastatyti jrenginj ant Salto stabilaus, lygaus pavirSiaus, nuotolyje nuo {Sylanciy
virtuvés jrenginiu, tokiy kaip: elektriné viryklé, dujinis degiklis, ir t.t.
8. Nenaudoti aliai lengvai degiy medziagy.

) 9. Negalima naudoti jrenginio arti vandens pvz.: po dusu,
%g vonioje, vir$ kriauklés su vandeniu.

10. Negalima imti jrenginio ar maitintuvo Slapiomis rankomis.
11. Reikia naudoti tik mangano ir AAA tipo Sarmines baterijas. Negalima naudoti kity tipy
baterijy. Negalima maiSyti seny baterijy su naujomis. Senas baterijas reikia pakeisti | naujas.
12. Baterijos gali iStekéti, kai yra iSsikrove arba nebuvo naudojamos ilgesnj laika. Kad
apsaugoti jrenginj ir savo sveikatg, reguliariai jas keiskite ir venkite odos su iStekanciomis
baterijomis salycio.
13. Maistg reikia sverti ant padékly arba I€kSciu, skirty salyCiui su maistu.

|[RENGINIO APRASAS
1. Sveriantis pavirSius 2. UNIT mygtukas
3. Ekranas 4. ON/OFF , TARA mygtukas

PRIES PIRMA PANAUDOJIMA
1"



Atidaryti baterijos kamera. ISimkite folija, kuri izoliuoja baterijg arba {dékite baterijg pagal Zyméjimus, jeigu jos néra.
UZdarykite baterijos kameros dangtj.

BATERIJY PAKEITIMAS (2 pies.)
Nuimkite baterijos kameros dangtj, esantj svarstykliy apacioje. ISimkite sunaudotg baterija. |dékite naujg, tinkamos rasies
baterijg. UZdarykite baterijos kameros dangtj.

MATO VIENETU PASIRINKIMAS
ljungti svarstykles paspaudziant mygtuka ON/OFF (4). Pakeisti mato vienetus UNIT mygtuku (2). Mato vienetas bus
rodomas ekrane.

SVERIMAS

ljungti svarstykles paspaudziant mygtuka ON/OFF (4). Palaukti kol svarstyklés rodys 0,0 simbolj ir nulio nustatymo simbolj.
Padéti sveriama objekta ant svérimo pavirSiaus (1). Palaukti kol rezultatas taps stabilus.

Svérimo funkcija: padéti patj jpakavima/indg ant svérimo pavirSiaus (1) paspausti TARA mygtuka (4) ir palaukti 3 sekundes.

PRANESIMAI

a - per didelé svarstykliy apkrova
b - Zemas baterijos prikrovimo lygis

VALYMAS IR PRIEZIURA
- Valykite Svelniai sausu arba lengvai drégnu skuduréliu.

TECHNINIAI DUOMENYS

Maitinimas: 2 tipo baterija x 3V (CR2032)
Apkrova: 5kg /11lb

Tikslumas: 1g/0.1 oz

Susidévéjusj prietaisg atiduoti j atitinkama atlieky surinkimo vieta, nes prietaise esancios pavojingos medziagos gali

kelti grésme aplinkai. Elektrinj prietaisg atiduoti tokj, kad nebdty galima jo pakartotinai naudoti ir panaudoti. Jeigu

prietaise yra baterijos, bdtina jas iSimti ir atskirai atiduoti j atlieky surinkimo vietg. Nemesti prietaiso j buitiniy atlieky
I konteinerj!

E Rapinantis aplinka. Kartono pakuotes atiduoti j makulatdrg. Polietileno (PE) maiSelius mesti j plastikui skirtg konteiner;j.

LATVIESU
DROSIBAS NOTEIKUMI
SVARIGAS DROSIBAS INSTRUKCIJAS

UZMANIGI IZLASIET UN SAGLABAJIET TURPMAKAI UZZINAI
1. Pirms ierices lietoSanas, izlasiet lietoSanas instrukciju un ievérojiet taja ietvertos
noradijumus. Razotajs nenes atbildibu par bojajumiem, kas raduSies ierices nepareizas
lietoSanas vai kopSanas rezultata.
2. STierice ir paredzata vienigi lieto$anai majas apstaklos. Nelietot citiem mérkiem, kas
neatbilst paredzetajam lietoSanas veidam.
3. Esiet Tpasi piesardzigi, lietojot ierici, ja tuvuma atrodas bérni. Nelaujiet bérniem rotalaties
ar ierici, nelaujiet lietot ierici bérniem un personam, kas nav ar to iepazinusies.
4. BRIDINAJUMS: So ierici var izmantot bérni vecuma no 8 gadiem un personas ar
ierobezotam fiziskajam, sensorajam vai garigajam spéjam vai bez pieredzes un zinasanam,
ja tiek nodroSinata uzraudziba vai noradijumi par droSu ierices lietoSanu un panakta izpratne
par iesp€jamo bistamibu. Bérni nedrikst rotalaties ar ierici. lerices tirisanu un apkopi
nedrikst veikt bérni vecuma I1dz 8 gadiem un bez pieauguso uzraudzibas
5. Nekad neiegremdéjiet ierici ident vai kada cita Skidruma. Nepakalaujiet ierici laika
apstaklu iedarbibai (lietus, saule, u.tml.), ka art nelietojiet ierici parmériga mitruma apstak|os
(vannasistabas, mitri kempinga namini).
6. Nelietojiet ierci ja ir bojata vai darbojas nepareizi. Neméginiet labot ierici pasrocigi, $ada
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darbiba draud ar stravas triecienu. Bojatu ierici nododiet attiecigaja servisa punkia, lai
parbauditu vai remontétu ierici. Visa veida remonta darbus drikst veikt tikai pilnvarota
persona autorizétos servisa centros. Nepareizs remonts var radtt nopietnas briesmas
lietotajam.
7. lerici novietot uz vésas, stabilas, lldzenas virsmas, prom no silsto§am virtuves iericém,
tadam ka, pieméram: elektriska plits, gazes deglis, u.tml.
8. Nelietojiet ierici viegli uzliesmojoSu materialu tuvuma.

9. lerici nedrikst izmantot Gdens tuvuma, piem.: dusa, vanna vai virs izlietnes ar
udeni.

10. lerici vai baroSanas bloku nedrikst satvert ar slapjam rokam.
11. Izmantojiet tikai AAA tipa mangana vai sarma baterijas. Nedrikst izmantot citus bateriju
veidus. Nelietojiet vecas baterijas kopa ar jaunam. Nolietotas baterijas nomaintt pret
jaunam.
12. Baterijas var nopllst, kad ir izladétas vai netiek lietotas ilgaku laiku. Lai aizsargatu savu
ierici un veselibu, regulari tas nomainiet un nepielaujiet bateriju Skidrumu nok|G$anu uz
adas.
13. Partika janosver uz paplatém vai Skivjiem, kas paredzéti saskarei ar partiku.

IERICES APRAKSTS
1. Svér§anas virsma 2. Poga UNIT
3. Displejs 4. Poga ON/OFF, TARA

PIRMS PIRMAS LIETOSANAS REIZES
Atveriet bateriju nodalfjumu Iznemiet bateriju izolgjoSu plévi vai, ja tas nav, uzstadiet bateriju saskana ar apzZiméjumu.
Aizveriet bateriju nodalijuma vacinu.

BATERIJU NOMAINA (att. 2)
Nonemiet bateriju nodalijumu vacinu svaru apakSpusé. Iznemiet nolietotu bateriju. levietojiet jauno pareiza tipa bateriju.
Aizveriet bateriju nodalfjuma vacinu.

MERVIENIBAS IZVELE
leslédziet svarus ar pogu ON/OFF (4). Mainiet mérvienibas ar pogu UNIT (2). Mérvientba bis redzama displeja.

SVARIGI

lesledziet svarus ar pogu ON/OFF (4). Pagaidiet kamér displeja paradisies norade 0,0 un nulléSanas simbols.
Novietojiet sveramo objektu uz svérSanas virsmas (1). Pagaidiet bridi, lai rezultats batu stabils.

Pa$svara noteikSanas funkcija: novietojiet paSu iepakojumu/trauku uz svérSanas virsmas (1), nospiediet pogu TARA (4)
un pagaidiet 3 sekundes.

IESPEJAMIE PAZINOJUMI

a - Parsniegts svaru noslogojums
b — Zems bateriju uzladésanas limenis

TIRISANA UN APKOPE
- Svarus noslaucit ar sausu vai viegli samitrinatu lupatinu.

TEHNISKIE RAKSTURLIELUMI

Baro$anas avots: 1x 3V (CR2032) baterijas
Maksimala slodze: 5 kg / 11lb

Meérijuma precizitate: 1g/0.1 oz
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Apkartéjas vides aizsardziba. Kartona iepakojumu, 10dzu, nododiet otreizéjai parstradei. Polietiléna maisinus (PE)
izmest plastmasas izstradajumiem paredzétajos konteineros. Lietotas elektropreces nododiet attiecigajos
pienemsanas punktos. lericé satur bistamas sastavdalas, kas var izraisit draudus apkarté&jai videi. Elektroierice

s j3N0d0d 13, lai ierobeZotu tas atkartotu izmanto$anu. Ja ierice atrodas baterijas, iznemiet tas un nododiet
pienems$anas punkta atseviski. Produktu neizmest sadzives atkritumu konteinera

CONDITII DE SIGURANTA
INSTRUCTIUNI IMPORTANTE CU PRIVIRE LA SIGURANTA DE UTILIZARE
CITITI CU ATENTIE SI PASTRATI PENTRU VIITOR
1. Cititi manualul de utilizare inainte de a utiliza dispozitivul si urmati instructiunile din acesta.
Producatorul nu este raspunzator pentru daunele cauzate de utilizarea care nu este in
conformitate cu destinatia dispozitivului sau a manipularii necorespunzatoare
2. Dispozitivul este destinat exclusiv pentru uz casnic. Nu utilizati in alte scopuri care nu sunt
conforme destinatiei sale.
3. Aveti grija deosebita atunci cand utilizati dispozitivul cand copiii se afla in apropiere. Nu
permiteti copiilor s& se joace cu dispozitivul, nu permiteti ca aparatul sa fie utilizat de copiii
sau persoanele care nu sunt familiarizate cu aparatul.
4. AVERTISMENT: Acest echipament poate fi folosit de copii de peste 8 ani si persoanele cu
capacitati fizice, senzoriale sau mentale, sau lipsa de experienta si cunostinte, in cazul in
care acest lucru se face sub supravegherea unei persoane responsabile de siguranta lor sau
le-au fost acordate sfaturi privind utilizarea in siguranta a dispozitivului si sunt constienti de
pericolele asociate utilizarii acestuia. Copiii nu ar trebui sa se joace cu echipamentul.
Curatarea si intretinerea aparatului nu trebuie efectuate de copii decét daca au varsta de
peste 8 ani si sunt supravegheati.
5. Nu scufundati cablul, stecherul si intregul dispozitiv in apa sau in alt
lichid. Nu expuneti aparatul la conditiile atmosferice (ploaie, soare etc.) si
nu il utilizati in conditii de umiditate ridicata (bai, case de camping umede).
6. Nu utilizati dispozitivul care este deteriorat in nici un fel sau functioneaza
incorect. Nu reparati aparatul singur, deoarece poate provoca socuri.
Intoarceti aparatul deteriorat la centrul de service corespunzator pentru
inspectie sau reparatie. Toate reparatiile pot fi efectuate numai de puncte de
service autorizate. Reparatiile efectuate Th mod incorect pot provoca un
pericol grav pentru utilizator.
7. Asezati dispozitivul pe o suprafata rece si stabila, departe de aparatele
de incalzire cum ar fi: aragaz electric, arzator cu gaz, etc.
8. Nu utilizati dispozitivul in apropierea materialelor inflamabile.
9. Nu utilizati aparatul Ianga apa, de exemplu in dus, in cada sau

) deasupra unei chiuvete cu apa.
10. Nu manipulati dispozitivul sau alimentatorul cu méainile ude.
11. Folositi numai baterii AAA de mangan sau alcaline. Nu utilizati alte tipuri
de baterii. Nu amestecati bateriile vechi cu cele noi. Bateriile vechi trebuie
inlocuite cu altele noi.
12. Bateriile se pot scurge atunci cand sunt epuizate sau nu au fost utilizate
mult timp. Pentru a proteja dispozitivul si sanatatea, inlocuiti-l in mod
14



regulat si evitati contactul cu pielea cu bateriile care se scurg.
13. Alimentele trebuie cantarite pe tavi sau placi destinate contactului cu
alimentele.

DESCRIEREA APARATULUI

1. Suprafata de céntarire 2. Tasta UNIT

3. Display 4. Tasta ON/OFF, TARA
INAINTE DE PRIMA UTILIZARE

Deschideti compartimentul bateriei. Scoateti folia care izoleaza bateria sau instalati bateria in conformitate cu marcajele daca nu exista.
Inchldetl capacul compartimentului pentru bateril.

INLOCUIREA BATERIILOR (Fig. 2)
Scoateti capacul compartimentului bateriei din partea inferioara a cantarului. Scoateti bateria veche. Introduceti o baterie noua de tipul
corect. Inchldet| capacul compartimentului pentru baterii.

SELECTAREA UNITATII DE MASURA

Activati cantarulo folosind butonul ON / OFF (4). Schimbati unitatile de masura cu tasta UNIT (2). Unitatea de masura va fi vizibila pe ecran.
CANTARIRE

Activasi cantarul folosind butonul ON / OFF (4). Asteptati ca balanta sé fie afisata la 0.0 si simbolul zero.

Asezati obiectul care trebuie cantarit pe suprafata de cantarire (1). Asteptati un moment pentru a stabiliza rezultatul.

Functia tare: plasati ambalajul / recipientul pe suprafata de céntrire (1). apasati butonul TARE (4) si asteptati 3 secunde.

MESAJE
a - Greutate prea mare pe cantar
b - Nivel scazut de incarcare a bateriei

CURATARE S| MENTENANTA
- Stergeti cantarul cu o carpa usacta sau usor umeda.

DATE TEHNICE

Alimentare: baterie de tip 1 x 3V (CR2032)
Capacitate de incarcare: 5 kg / 11lb
Exactitate: 1g/0.1 0z

Din grija pentru mediul inconjurator. Ambalajele din carton va rugam sa le transmiteti sa centrele de maculatura.
Sacii din polietilena (PE) trebuie aruncate in recipientele pentru materialele plastice. Dispozitivul uzat trebuie
transmis la punctul corespunzator de depozitare, deoarece componentele periculoase care se gasesc in dispozitiv
pot fi foarte periculoase pentru mediul inconjurator. Dispozitivul electric trebuie transmis in asa fel incat sa se

]

limiteze utilizarea Iui repetata. Daca n dispozitiv se gdsesc baterii acestea trebuiesc scoase si transmise catre
punctul de depozitare a acestora, separat.

MAGYAR
BIZTONSAGI SZABALYOK

AHASZNALATOT ERINTO FONTOS BIZTONSAGI UTASITASOK
OLVASSA EL FIGYELMESEN ES ORIZZE MEG

1. Akészulék hasznalatanak megkezdése el6tt olvassa el a hasznalati utasitast és kovesse
az abban szerepld utmutatasokat. A gyartd nem vallal felelésséget a készllék nem a
hasznalati utasitas szerinti vagy a helytelentl hasznalt készUlék okozta karokért
2 A készllék kizarolag hazi hasznalatra szolgal. Ne hasznélja mas, nem rendeltetésszer(
celokra.
3. Nagy elévigyazatossaggal jarjon el a készUlék hasznalata soran, ha a kozelben
gyermekek tartdzkodnak. Ne engedije a gyermekeket jatszani a késztilékkel, ne engedje a
gyermekeknek és a késztleket nem ismer6 személyeknek, annak hasznalatét.
4. FIGYELMEZTETES: Ezt a berendezést 8 évnél iddsebb gyermekek hasznalhatjak,
valamint csokkent fizikai, érzékszervi vagy pszichikai személyek vagy a készulékszulékrol
tapasztalattal nem biré személyek, abban az esetben ha, a biztonsagukért felelés személy
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van jelen, vagy ki lettek oktatva a készUllék biztonsagos hasznélatnak utmutatasairdl is
tisztdban vannak annak hasznalatabdl adodo veszélyekkel. Gyermekek ne jatszanak az
eszkozzel. Az eszkoz tisztitasat és karbantartasat ne gyermekek végezzék, kivéve, ha
elmultak 8 évesek és ezt a tevékenységet felligyelet alatt végzik.
5. Ne meritse vizbe vagy més folyadékba a kabelt, a csatlakozot sem a teljes készUléket. Ne
tegye ki a készliléket az id6jaras viszontagsagainak (esé, napfény, stb.) és ne hasznélja
magas paratartalmu kérlimények kozott. (flirdészoba, nedves kempinghaz).
6. Ne hasznalja a készuléket, amelyik meghibasodott vagy barmely méas modon nem
megfeleléen mikddik. Ne javitsa 6nalloan, mivel az aramitést okozhat. A meghibasodott
készUléket adja &t a szerviznek ellenérzés vagy javitas elvégzése céljabol. Barmilyen
javitast csak az arra felhatalmazott szervizek végezhetik. A szakszer(tlen javitas sulyos
veszelyt jelenthet a felhasznalonak.
7. Allitsa a készUléket hideg stabil fellletre, messze a fiitbkészulékektdl. mint elektromos
tlzhely gaztiizhely stb.
8. Ne hasznélja a kész(léket gyulékony anyagok kozelében.

9. Ne hasznalja a készuléket viz kdzelében pl.: zuhany alatt,
kadban, sem vizzel teli mosogato folott.

10. Ne érintse a készuléket, sem a tapegyseéget nedves kézzel.
11. Csak mangan vagy alkalikus AAA tipusu elemeket hasznaljon. Ne
hasznaljon mas tipusu elemeket. Ne keverje a hasznalt elemeket az
Ujakkal. Az elhasznalodott csapagyakat cserélje ujra.
12. Az elemek szivaroghatnak, ha azok lemeriltek, vagy nem voltak
hasznalatban hosszabb id6 at. A készulék és sajat egészségunk
védelmében rendszeresen cserélje ki azokat és kertlje a szivargo elemek
bdrrel valo érintkezését.
13. Az élelmiszert mérje élelmiszerekkel valo érintkezésre ajanlott talcakon,
tanyérokon.

AKESZULEK LEIRASA

1. Méré fellilet 2. UNIT (mértékegység) nyomogomb
3 Kijelz6 4. ON/OFF, TARA nyomdgomb

AZ ELSO HASZNALAT ELOTT

Nyissa ki az elemtartot. Tavolitsa el az elemet szigeteld foliat, vagy ha az nincs, helyezze be az elemet a jelolésekkel 6sszhangban. Zarja
be az elemtart6 fedelét.

AZ ELEM CSEREJE (2. ABRA)
Vegye le az elemtart6 fedelét a mérleg aljan. Vegye ki az elhasznalt elemet. Tegye be az Uj, megfeleld tipust Uj elemeket. Zarja be az
elemtarto fedelét.

MERTEKEGYSEG KIVALASZTASA
Kapcsolja be a mérleget az ON/OFF gombbal (4). Valtoztassa meg a mértékegységeket az UNIT gombbal (2). A mértékegység lathatova
valik a kijelzon.

MERLEGELES

Kapcsolja be a mérleget az ON/OFF gombbal (4). Varja meg, mig a mérleg a 0,0 értéket és a nullazas szimbdlumot mutatja.
Helyezze a mérendd targyat a mérd feliletre (1). Varjon egy pillanatig, az eredmény stabilizalodasaig.

Tarazas funkcié: helyezze az lires csomagolast/edényt a mérd felliletre (1) nyomja meg a TARA gombot (4) és varjon 3 méasodpercet.

UZENETEK
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a - Amérleg tulzott terhelése
b - Alacsony az akkumulator toltottségi szintje

TISZTITAS ES KARBANTARTAS
- Tordlje at finoman a mérleget széraz vagy enyhén vizes torlékendével.

MUSZAKI ADATOK

Taplalas: az elem tipusa 1 x 3V (CR2032)
Teherbiras: 5 kg / 11lb

Pontossag: 1g/0.1 0z

megfeleld hulladék kézé. Hasznalt késziiléket kell eljuttatni a kijel6lt gyljtéhelyekre miatt veszélyes
elemek alkatrészeket, amelyek hatassal lehetnek a kdrnyezetre. Ne dobja a késziiléket a k6zos
mmmmm szemétkosarba.

E A kdrnyezet védelme érdekében kérjik kulén karton dobozok és mlianyag zsakokat és dobja ket a

TURVALLISUUSEHDOT
TARKEAT TURVALLISUUSOHJEET
LUE HUOLELLISESTI JA SAILYTA TULEVAISUUDESSA
1. Lue kayttoohje ennen laitteen kayttda ja noudata siina olevien ohjeiden mukaisesti.
Valmistaja ei ole vastuussa vahingoista, laitteen kayton aiheuttamista vaurioista sen
kayttotarkoitusta tai sopimatonta kasittelya vastaan.
2. Laite on tarkoitettu vain kotikdyttoon. Ald kayta muihin tarkoituksiin, jotka eivat ole sen
kayttotarkoituksen mukaisia.
3. Ole erityisen varovainen, kun kéytét laitetta jos lapset ovat ldhelld. Ald anna lasten leikkia
laitteen kanssa, ala anna lasten tai henkildiden, jotka eivat tunne laitetta, kayta sita.
4. VAROITUS: Tata laitetta voivat kayttaa yli 8-vuotiaat lapset ja henkil6t, joilla on rajoitettu
fyysinen, tunnepitoinen tai henkinen kyky tai henkil6t, joilla ei ole kokemusta tai tietdmysta
laitteista, jos se tehdaan henkilon turvallisuuden valvonnassa tai on saanut neuvoja laitteen
turvallisesta kaytosta ja he ovat tietoisia sen kayttoon liittyvasta vaarasta. Lapset eivat saa
leikkia laitteiden kanssa. Lapset eivat saa suorittaa puhdistusta ja huoltoa, elleivat he ole yli
8-vuotiaita, ja nama toimet suoritetaan valvonnassa. )
5. Ala upota kaapelia, pistoketta ja koko laitetta veteen tai muuhun nesteeseen. Ala altista
laitetta iimakehaan (sade, aurinko jne.), ala kéyta sita kosteissa olosuhteissa (kylpyhuoneet,
kosteat retkeilytalot).
6. Ala kayta laitetta, joka on milla4n tavalla vahingoittunut tai toimii vaarin. Al korjaa laitetta
itse, sillé se voi aiheuttaa iskuja. Palauta vaurioitunut laite asianmukaiseen huoltopisteeseen
tarkastusta tai korjausta varten. Kaikki korjaukset saa suorittaa vain valtuutetut huoltopisteet.
Virheellisesti suoritettu korjaus voi aiheuttaa vakavaa vaaraa kayttajalle.
7. Laita laite viilealle, vakaalle alustalle, kaukana keittion lammityslaitteista kuten: sahkoliesi,
kaasupoltin jne.
8. Ala kayta laitetta syttyvien materiaalien laheisyydessa.
9. Ala kayta laitetta veden lahelld, esimerkiksi suihkussa, kylvyssé tai
pesualtaan veden alla.
10. Ala pida laitetta tai virtalahdetta marilla kasilla.
11. Kéyta vain AAA-mangaani- tai alkaliparistoja. Ald kdyta muita paristoja. Ald sekoita
vanhoja paristoja uusiin. Vanhat paristot on vaihdettava uusiin.

12. Paristot voivat vuotaa, jos ne ovat loppuneet tai niita ei ole kaytetty pitkaan aikaan.
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Laitteen ja terveyden suojelemiseksi vaihda ne saanndllisesti ja valta inokosketusta
vuotavien paristojen kanssa.
13. Ruoka on punnittava astioilla tai levyilla, jotka on tarkoitettu ruoan kanssa kosketuksiin.

LAITTEEN KUVAUS
1. Punnituspinta 2. Painike UNIT
3. Nyattd 4. Painike ON/OFF, TARA

ENNEN ENSIMMAISTA KAYTTOA
Avaa paristolokero. Irrota kalvo, joka erittdd akun tai asenna akun merkintdjen mukaan, jos se ei ole paikallaan. Sulje paristokotelon kansi.

PARISTON VAIHTO [Kuva 2]
Poista paristolokeron kansi vaa'an pohjalta. Poista kaytetty paristo. Aseta uusi oikea paristo paikallaan. Sulje paristokotelon kansi.

MITTAYKSIKOIDEN VALINTA
Kytke vaaka painikella ON/OFF (4). Muuta mittayksikkda UNIT (2) - painikella. Mittayksikké on nakyvissa naytolla.

PAINO

Kytke vaaka painikella ON/OFF (4). Odota, etté vaaka nayttaa arvo 0,0 ja nolla-symboli.
Aseta punnittava esine punnituspinnalle (1). Odota hetki, kunnes tulos vakauttaa.
Taraustoiminto: Aseta vain pakkaus / sailid punnituspinnalle (1). Paina TARA-painiketta (4)
ja odota 3 sekuntia.

ILMOITUKSET
a - Liiallisen vaa'an kuormitus
b - Alhainen pariston varaustila

PUHDISTUS JAHOITO
- Pyyhi vaa'an kevyesti kuivalla tai hieman kostealla kankaalla.

TEKNISET TIEDOT

Virtal'hde: paristo 1 x 3V (CR2032)
Paino: 5kg / 11lb

Tarkkuus: 1g/0.1 0z

Suojellaksesi ympraristdasi: havita pahvilaatikot ja muovipussit ja kierrata ne niille tarkoitetuissa
jateastioissa. Kaytetyt koneet tulee toimittaa niihin erioistuneisiin kerdyspisteisiin ympéristélle
vaarallisten aineiden takia. Ala havita laitteita sekajatteessa.

BE3BEJHOCHHM YCNOBU
BAXXHU YNATCTBA NOBP3AHW CO BE3BEOQHOCTA NMPU KOPUCTEHETO.
MPOYUTAJTE ' BHUMATEITHO U 3AYYBATE ' 3A BO UOHUHA

1. MNpep 4a 3anoyHeTe Co KOPUCTEHE Ha ypedoT, BHUMATENHO NPoYuTajTe ro ynaTcTBoTo 3a
KOPUCTEHE 1 NOCTaNyBajTe COrNacHO COApXaHWUTe BO HEro npasuna. Mpou3BoanTENOT He
Ofroeapa 3a LUTeTUTe Npeaun3BuKkaHu 0f HECOOABETHOTO KOPUCTEHE Ha ypedoT !
KOPUCTEHE HECOTMACHO CO HeroBaTta HameHa.
2.YpenoT e HaMeHeT MCKITY4MBO 3a JoMallHa ynoTpeba. [la He ce KopuUcTy 3a apyru
HaMeHW, HeCOOBETHW 0 HEeroBaTa HaMeHa.
3. [la ce 3ana3u nocebHa NpeTnasnuBOCT Kora YpeaoT ce Kopuctv Bo 6nnavHa Ha geua. fla
He UM ce J03BOMyBa Ha JellaTa fa v urpaat co YpenoT, HUTY NaK Ha nuua Kou He ce
3ano3HaeHu o ynaTcTBoTO 3a ynoTpeba.
4. NPEOYNPEOYBAHKE: OBoj ypeq Moxe aa buae kopucTeH of Aeua Hag 8 roanHm, Kako v
O Nnua Co orpaHuyeHa huanyka, YyBCTBEHA UMK NCUXMYKA CMOCOBHOCT, UK Nak oA nya

KON HeMaaTt UCKYCTBO Ui HE T No3HaBaaT ypeaoT, AOKOJIKY Toa Ce€ OABMBa BO NMPUCYCTBO
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Ha nuua Kou ce OAroBOpHM 3a HUBHaTa 6e3beHOCT, OOHOCHO MM Bune JoAeneHun npasuna
3a 6e36eHO KOpUCTEHE Ha YPEAOT W MMaaT CBECHOCT 3a ONAcHOCTa NoBp3aHa co
HeroBoTO KopucTere. [lelia He Tpeba fa urpaart co YpeaoT. YnCTereTo 1 OApKyBaHEeTO
He CMee [ia ro BpLUaT Aeua, 0CBEH ako umaar rnoseke of 8 rof., a CnoMeHaTuTe
aKTWBHOCTM Ce BpLUAT NOA HaA30p.
5. [la He ce noTonyBa kabenoT, MPUKNYy4oLMTe Kako W LIEN1OoT ypes Bo Boda Wiv apyra
TEYHOCT. [la He ce ocTaBa YpeAaT noj BAvjaHe Ha aTMOCHEPCKM NPUAMKKA (BOXA, COHLE U
CN.), HATY Aia Ce KOPUCTM BO YCIOBM Ha 3rorieMeHa BNaXHOCT (KanaTuno, BRaxHu
kamnepw).
6. [la He ce kopucTaT ypea Koj € OLITETEH Ha B0 KOj HAYWH UMK nak HeMpPaBWTHO paboTw.
[a He ro nonpaearte ypeaoT caMOCTOjHO, Buaejkn nocTomn onacHocT of yaap. OwTeTeHnoT
ypez npegageTe ro 10 COOABETHUOT CEPBUCEH MYHKT NOpaaun NpoBEpKa U BpLUEH-E
nonpasku. Cute nonpasku MOXe [a M BpLLaT UCKITyYMBO OBSTACTEHW CEPBIUCHM MYHKTOBY.
HenpasunHo 13BpLueHaTa nonpaska MOXe [a NpeTcTaByBa Cepro3Ha OnacHoCT 3a
KOPUCHMKOT.
7. Ypenot Tpeba fa ce ocTasa Ha nagHa, ctaburHa noBpLUnHa, Noganeky of KyjHCKuU
Ypeaw Kou ce 3arpeBaar, TakBM Kako: eNeKTPUYEH LINOpeT, rasHa MnasHuya u ci.
8. [1a He ce kopuCTM ypeaoT Bo 6nn3nHa Ha necHo3ananuey Matepujanit.

% 9. [la He ce kopuCTM ypeaoT Bo BnManHa Ha Bofa, Ha np.: nog TyL, BO Kaja unu

%«J Hapg nabaBo co Boga.
10. He cmee aa ce haka ypedoT v NOMHAYOT CO BMaXHM paLe.

11. peba aa ce kopuctaTt camo MaHraHcku unu ankaHu 6atepuu og Tunot AAA. He Tpeba
[a ce kopucTart gpyru Tunosu 6atepun. He cMee fa Meluaat cTapu co HoBu baTepuu.
HeusbexHa e npomeHaTa Ha ctapute 6aTepumn co HOBM.
12. baTepunTe MOXe Ja Ucteyar Kora ce UCTPOLLIEHW UK NMOAONTO BPEME He Ce
KopucTeHu. 3a 3aliTuTa Ha ypedoT M Ha BalueTo 3apasje, peOBHO MEHYBA|TE U1, Kako 1
onberHyBajTe KOHTaKT Ha KoxaTta Co UcTeveHn batepuu.
13. XpaHarta Tpeba fa ce Mepy Ha Taum UK YAHAM HAMEHETU 3a KOHTAKT CO XpaHa.

OMNUC HA YPELLOT

1. ToBpLUMHa 3a Mepetse 2. Konye UNIT

3. ExpaH 4. Konue ON/OFF, TARA
MPEL NPBOTO KOPUCTEHE

OrBopeTe ja komMopaTa Ha GaTepujata. V3BageTe ja nsonauuckata batepuja unu ctasete ja batepujaTa CornacHo 03HavyBarbaTa,
AOKOIKY Hea ja Hema. 3aTBpeTe ja nokpuBkaTa Ha 6atepuckara komopa.

NMPOMEHA HA BATEPWH (cn. 2)
3BageTe ja nokpuBkaTa Ha komopaTa Ha baTepujaTa of JHOTO Ha BaraTa. M3BageTe ja uckopucteHata Gatepuja. CtaBeTe HoBa
6atepuja o cooBETHMOT TUMN. 3aTBOPETE ja MOKpPUBKATA Ha koMopaTa Ha batepujaTta.

N3BOP HA MEPHW EQVHALIN
Wiacz wage przyciskiem ON/OFF (4). Zmieniaj jednostki miary przyciskiem UNIT (2). Jednostka miary bedzie widoczna na wyswietlaczu.

MEPEHE

Bknyuyete ja Barata co konyeto ON/OFF (4). MouekajTe BaraTa aa nokaxe speaHoct 0,0 n cumbon 3a Hynupatse.

CraBeTe ro MepeHuoT NpeaMeT Ha MepHaTa nospLunHa (1). Modekajte kpaTko fa ce cTabunuanpa pesynTator.

OyHKUMja Ha Tapa Meperbe: CTaBeTe o Camo NoakyBareTo/CaoT Ha NoBpLUMHaTa 3a Mepetse (1). MputucHete ro konyeto TARA (4) n
noyekajte 3 cekyHau.
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YNCTEHE M OAPXYBAHE
- Bpuwun ja HeXxHO Barata Co CyBa M Manky BriaxHa kpna.

KOMYHUKATUK

a - Mperonemo onToBapyBak-e Ha Barata
b - Hucko HMBO Ha nonHMBOCT Ha BatepujaTa

TEXHWYKM NOLOATOLN

HanoH: Tvn Ha 6aTepuja 1 x 3V (CR2032)
MappxusocT: 5 kr/ 11 1b

ToyHocT: 11 /0.1 0z

3a fa ce 3awWTUTaT BallaTa OKoMWHa: Be MOMMME OAZENHM KyTWM W NNacTUYHU KECW 1 [ja pacnonara co HUB BO

COO[BETHUTE KaHTY 3a oTnagouy. Kopuctu anapatot Tpeba fa Gupe npeafeH Ha noceeTeH cobupatbe MoeHu nopaau

hazarsous KOMMOHEHTM, kou MOXaT [ia BrjaaT Ha X1BOTHaTa cpeauHa. He thpnajTe oBoj anapat BO 3aefHuuKaTa
BN Kopna 3a OTnafouM.

EAAHNIKA
LYNOHKEZ AZOAAEIAL
ZHMANTIKEZ OAHIIEZ I'lA THN AZ®AAEIA XPHZHZ

MAPAKAAQ AIABALTE NPOZEKTIKA KAI KPATHZTE A TO MEAAON
1. AlaBdoTe 10 eyxeIpidio AeiToupyiag TpIv XpNOIKOTIOINCETE T CUCKEUN KOl OKOAOUBAOTE
TIG 0dnyieg TTou TrepIxel. O kataokeuaaTrg dev euBUVETaI yia {nUIES TTOU TTPOKARBNKaV aTTd
N XPAON TNG GUOKEUNG EVAVTIO OTNV TTPOOPICOPEVN XPARON i TOV akat@AANAO XEIPITUO TNG
2. H ouokeur| mpoopiletal pdvo yia oikiakr xpRon. Mn xpnolgotolgite yia GAAOUG OKOTTOUG
TToU €V Eival GUPPWVOI WE TV TTPORAETTOUEVN XPrON.
3. Mpoattre 1d1aiTepa OTAV XPNCIPOTIOIEITE TN GUCKEUN ATAV Ta TTAIBIA BpioKovTal KOVTA.
Mnv agrivete Ta TaIdId va TTAiOUV E TN GUOKEUN, UNV ETTITPETTETE TV XPAON TNG GUCKEUAS
am6é madId i aropa Tou dev ival ECOIKEIWPEVA HE TN CUOKEUN.
4. MPOEIAOMOIHZH: Autdg o comAiouds ptropei va xpnoiyotroinBei amd maidid nAikiag
Avw TWV 8 £TWV Kal ATopa JE TIEPIOPIOPEVES CWHATIKEG, AITONTNPIOKES A DIAVONTIKES
IKAVOTNTEG /) TTO ATOHA TTOU BEV £XOUV EUTTEIPIA I YVWOT) TOU EEOTTAIOOU €AV QUTO YiveTal
uTré Tnv emiBAewn evog atdpou utreUBUVOU yia TNV ao@aAeld Toug, 1) £xouv doBei odnyieg
OXETIKA pE TNV A0QAAr XPAON TNG GUOKEUNS KAl £XOUV ETTIYVWAT TWV KIVOUVWY TToU
ouvdéovTtal e TN xprion Te. Ta audid dev pEmel va Traidouv pe Tov e§oTAIouo. O
KaBapIoPOS Kal N GUVTAPNON TNG CUCKEUAG Bgv ETTITPETTETAI VA eKTEAOUVTAI aTTd TTAIBIG
EKTOG av gival v TwV 8 ETWV Kal ETTOTITEUOVTA.
5. Mn BuBicete To kaAwdio, T0 BUoua Kal 0AOKANPN TN GUCKEUR O€ vePA 1) GAAo uypd. Mnv
EKOETETE TN CUOKEUN O€ OTHOOPAIPIKEC TUVOAKES (Bpoxn, NAIO, K.ATT.) A TNV XPNOIHOTIOIEITE
o€ ouVOrKeS uWNANG uypaaiag (UTTavia, KaPTiveg aTuou)
6. Mnv XpnO1UOTIOIEITE TN CUOKEUN TTOU €XEI UTTOOTEI {NMIA UE OTTOIOVONTTOTE TPOTTO 1) deV
AeiToupyei owaTd. Mnv eTTIOKEUACETE TN CUOKEUN POVOI 0OC, KOBWS UTTOPET VA TTPOKANBEI
nAekTpoTIANGia. ETTIOTPEWTE TV KOTECTPAUWEVN GUCKEUT 0TO KATAMNAO KEVTPO OEPPIS YIa
emBewpnaon A emokeun. OAEG o1 ETIOKEVES TIPETTEI VOl EKTEAOUVTAI POVO OTTd
e¢ouaiodotnuéva anueia egutnEEMOoNG. H ec@alpévn eKTEAEDT TNG ETTICKEUNG UTTOPET Va
TTPoKaAEaEl coBapd Kivouvo yia Tov XpARaTN.
7. TomoBeTAOTE TN CUCKEUN O€ Pia dpoaepn, oTabepr, ETTiTedn emQAVEId, JOKPIA OTTO
OUOKEUEG BEpavang 6TwG: NAeKTPIKA Kouliva, KauoTApa agpiou KATT.
8. Mnv xpnoIUOTIOIEITE Tr) CUOKEUR KOVTA O€ EUQAEKTA UAIKA.
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) 9. Mn XpnO1KOTIOIEITE TN GUCKEUR KOVTA € VEPD, TT.X. OTO VIOUG, OTNV UTTAVIEPA 1)

%@r TAVW ATTO VITITAPA HE VEPO.

10. Mn xelpiCeoTe T GUOKEUR 1 TOV TIpOOAPUOYEX WE BpeyUéva xépia.

11. Xpnaoiyotoligite pévo pmrarapieg AAA payyaviou i aAKaAIkéS. Mnv xpnaipotrolgite GAAa
gidn pmarapiwv. Mnv avapiyvoeTe Tic TTAAIEC PTTaTapieg pe Kaivoupyies. O1 Taliég utrarapieg
TPETTEN va avTIKaBioTavtal ammd Kavoupyleg.
12. O1 pmartapieg evdéxetal va diappeloouv oTav e§avtAnBolv A dev £xouv xpnoiyotroinoei
yia pEYGAO XpOovIKG diaaTnua. I'a va TTPOCTATEWETE TN GUCKEUR KAl TV UyEia oag,
QVTIKOTOOTACTE TNV TAKTIKA KAl ATTOQUYETE TNV ETTAQK TOU OEPUATOC WE DIOPPOES
HTTaTApIWV.
13. Ta 1po@Iua pétrel va (uyiovtal o€ diokoug i) TTAGKES TTOU TTPoopifovTal YIa ETTOPN PE
0 TpOQIQ.

MEPINPA®H THX ZYZKEYHX

1. Emigdveia {uyiong 2. Koupri UNIT

3. 086vn 4. Koupmi ON / OFF, TARA
MPIN THN NMPQTH XPHZH

Avoitre T 8AKn pmatapiwy. AQaipéaTe 10 AAOUUIVOXAPTO TIOU HOVWVEI TNV UTTATApId ) TOTTOBETACTE TNV UTTaTapial GUPQWVA JE TIG
EMYPaQEG av dev uTTapXel. KAEIOTE To KAAUPPA TOU XWPOU UTTATAPIWV.

ANTIKATAZTAZH MMATAPIAZ (Eik. 2)
AQaipéaTe T0 KAAUPKA TG BAKNG UTTATapIWY atmd 1o KATw KPS TG (uyapiag. AgaipéaTe v TTaAId ptratapia. ToroBeThOTE pia véa
pmarapia Tou owaTou TUTTou. KAEioTe T0 KAAUPHA TOU XWPOU UTTOTAPIWY.

EMIAOTH MONAAQN METPHZHX
Evepyomoinate T {uyapid xpnaipotoiwvtag 1o kouptri ON / OFF (4). ANGEre Tig povadeg pétpnang pe 1o mARktpo UNIT (2). H povada
pétpnong Ba eivar opar oTnv 086vn.

ZYTIZH
Evepyomoifate 1n {uyapia xpnaigomolwvtag 1o kouptri ON / OFF (4). Mepipévete péxpi n atia va deixver 0,0 kai 10 gUUBOAO pndév.
TomoBeTAaTE TO avTIKEipEVO TTPOg (Uyion otV em@aveia {Uyiong (1). MepipéveTe pia aTiyur yia va aTabBepotroinBei 1o amotéAeapa.

Aermoupyia amdBapou: ToToBETAOTE Tn cuakeuaaia / Soxeio amy emipdveia (uyiong (1). mariaTe To TAAKTpo TARA (4) kai Tepipévete 3
OeuTEPOAETITAL

KAGAPIZIMOZ KAl £YNTHPHZH
- LxouTriaTe TN uyapid pe éva §npd A eEAappwg uypd Travi.

MHNYMATA
a - [apa oAU peyaho Bapog poptiou
b - E¢aoBevnuévn pmarapia

TEXNIKA XAPAKTHPIZTIKA

loxug: Tumog prarapiag 1x 3V (CR2032)
Xwpnrikdtnta: 5 kiAa

AKpigaa: 1 ypappdapia

Tig oakoUAeg amd ToAuaiBuAévio (PE), amoppiyte Tig aTov KaGd0 avakUkAwang TAAaTIKWY. H @Bapuévn GUOKEUN TTIPETTEI val ATTOPPITITETAI OTO
karéAnAo anpeio, egaiTiag Twv emKiVOUVWY GTOIXEIWV TTOU TIEPIEXEI Kal Ta OTToiaN PTTOpET val amoTeAégouv amelAr yia 1o TrepiBaAov. H
NAEKTPIKF) GUOKEUN TIPETTEI VOl ATTOPPITITETAI PE TETOIO TPOTIO WATE VA TIEPIOPITTET N ETTavVayPNaloToinan ™e. EGv atn auokeun Bpiokovral
pTmaTapieg, autég TTPETE! va agaipeBolv kal va TETaTouV O ExwpIoTo Kado.

VARNOSTNI POGOJI
POMEMBNA NAVODILA ZA VARNOST UPORABE
PROSIMO PREBERITE IN SHRANITE ZA PRIHODNOST

provﬂ(oups 10 QUOIKO TrEpIRGANov. Mapakaolue va TETATE TIG GUTKEUaaieg amd XapTovi aTov kado avakUKAWGNG aTTOPPIMPATWY XAPTIOU.



1. Pred uporabo naprave preberite navodilo za uporabo in uposStevajte navodila, ki jin
vsebuje. Proizvajalec ni odgovoren za Skodo, povzroCeno z uporabo naprave v neskladju s
predvideno uporabo ali nepravilnim ravnanjem
2. Naprava je samo za domaco uporabo. Ne uporabljajte za druge namene, ki niso v skladu
s predvideno uporabo.
3. Bodite posebno pozorni pri uporabi naprave, ko so otroci blizu. Otrokom ne dovolite, da
se igrajo z napravo, ne dovolite otrokom ali ljudem niso seznanjeni z napravo za njeno
uporabo.
4. OPOZORILO: To opremo lahko uporabljajo otroci, starejSi od 8 let, in osebe z omejenimi
fizi€nimi, senzoriénimi ali duSevnimi sposobnostmi, in osebe, ki nimajo izkuSenj in znanja o
opremi, Ce je to storjeno pod nadzorom osebe, ki je odgovorna za njihovo varnost, ali so
dobili navodila za varno uporabo naprave in se zavedajo nevarnosti, povezanih z njegovo
uporabo. Otroci se ne smejo igrati z opremo. Cié¢enje in vzdrzevanje naprave ne smejo
izvajati otroci, razen Ce so starejSi od 8 let, te dejavnosti pa se izvajajo pod nadzorom.
3. Ne potapljajte kabla, vtiCa in celotne naprave v vodo ali drugo tekocino. Naprave ne
izpostavljajte atmosferskim pogojem (dez, sonce itd.) in ne uporabljajte pri visoki viaznosti
(kopalnice, vlazne kamp hise).
6. Ne uporabljajte naprave, ki je na kakrenkoli na¢in poskodovana ali deluje nepravilno.
Naprave ne popravljajte sami, saj lahko povzroCi Sok. PoSkodovano napravo vrnite v
ustrezen servisni center za pregled ali popravilo. Vsa popravila smejo opravljati samo
pooblas¢ene servisne tocke. Nepravilno popravilo lahko povzroCi resno nevarnost za
uporabnika.
7. Napravo postavite na hladno in stabilno povrsino, stran od grelnih naprav, kot so:
elektricni Stedilnik, plinski gorilnik itd.
8. Naprave ne uporabljajte v blizini vnetljivin snovi.

% 9. Naprave ne uporabljajte v bliZini vode, npr. v prho, v kadi ali nad umivalnikom z
vodo.

10. Ne zgrabite napravo ali napajalnik z mokrimi rokami.

11. Uporabljajte le AAA manganove ali alkalne baterije. Ne uporabljajte drugih vrst baterij.
Ne meSajte starih in novih baterij. Stare baterije je treba zamenjati z novimi.
12. Baterije lahko pus¢ajo, ko so iz€rpane ali niso bile dolgo ¢asa uporabljene. Da bi zas¢itili
napravo in zdravje, ga redno menjavajte in se izogibajte stiku s kozo z baterijami, ki puscajo.
13. Hrano je treba stehtati na pladnjih ali plo§¢ah, namenjenih za stik s hrano.

OPIS NAPRAVE

1. Tehtalna povrsina 2. Gumb UNIT

3. Prikazovalnik 4. Gumb ON/OFF, TARA
PRED PRVO UPORABO

Odprite predalCek za baterije. Odstranite folijo, ki izolira baterijo ali vstavite baterijo v skladu z oznakami, e je ni. Zaprite pokrov pedalcka
za baterije.

ZAMENJAVA BATERIJA (SI. 2)

Odstranite pokrov predalcka za baterije iz dna teZe. Odstranite uporabljeno baterijo. Vstavite novo baterijo pravilnega tipa. Zaprite pokrov
pedalcka za baterije.

22



IZBIRAENOT MERE
Vklopite tezo s gumbom ON/OFF (4). S gumbom UNIT (2) spremenite merske enote. Na prikazovalniku bo vidna merska enota.

TEHTANJE

Vklopite teZzo s gumbom ON/OFF (4). Pocakajte, da teZa oznacuje 0,0 in nicelni simbol. Namestite predmet za tehtanje na tehtalno
povrino (1). PoCakajte trenutek, da stabilizirate rezultat. Taring funkcija: postavite samo embalazo/posodo na tehtalno povrsino (1).
Pritisnite gumb TARE (4) in pocakajte 3 sekunde.

SPOROCILA
A - Prekomerna teza tovora
B - Nizek napolnjenost baterije

CISCENJE IN VZDRZEVANJE
- Obrisite tehtnico nekoliko suho ali rahlo viazno krpo.

TEHNICNI PODATKI

Napajanje: baterije tipa 1 x 3V (CR2032)
Nosilnost: 5 kg /11Ib

Natanénost: 1g/0.1 0z

Skrbimo za okolje. Kartonska embalaza, prosim darovati na odpadni papir. Polietilenske vrece (PE) mecite v posoda za plastiko. Dotrajane
naprave je treba vrniti na ustrezno zbimo mesto, ker vsebovane v napravo nevarne elemente lahko predstavijajo nevarnost za okolje. Elektricna
naprava je treba vrniti kakor, da se omeji njegovo ponovno uporabo in izkori$¢enost. Ce naprava vsebuije baterio, je treba odstraniti in loceno

dati nazaj na mesta skladi$cenja.
NEDERLANDS

ALGEMENE VEILIGHEIDSVOORWAARDEN
BELANGRIJKE INSTRUCTIES AANGAANDE DE GEBRUIKSVEILIGHEID
LEES DEZE AANDACHTIG EN BEWAAR ZE VOOR DE TOEKOMST
1. Voordat je het toestel begint te gebruiken, dien je de handleiding te lezen en de erin
opgenomen richtlijnen te volgen. De fabrikant is niet aansprakelijk voor schade wanneer
deze veroorzaakt is doordat het toestel niet overeenkomstig de bestemming ervan werd
gebruikt of wanneer het niet juist werd bediend.
2. Het toestel is uitsluitend bestemd voor huishoudelijk gebruik. Gebruik het niet voor andere
doeleinden dan waarvoor het is bestemd.
3. Tijdens het gebruik van het toestel dien je bijzonder voorzichtig te zijn wanneer kinderen in
de buurt zijn. Je mag niet toelaten dat kinderen met het toestel spelen en het gebruik van het
toestel is verboden voor kinderen en personen die er niet mee vertrouwd zijn.
4. WAARSCHUWING: Dit toestel mag worden gebruikt door kinderen ouder dan 8 jaar en
personen met een lichamelijke, zintuiglijke of geestelijke handicap of personen die geen
ervaring of kennis van het toestel hebben, indien dit gebeurt onder toezicht van een persoon
die verantwoordelijk is voor hun veiligheid of wanneer deze richtlijnen kregen aangaande het
veilig gebruik van het toestel en deze zich bewust zijn van het gevaar verbonden met het
gebruik ervan. Kinderen mogen niet spelen met het toestel. Het schoonmaken en onderhoud
van het toestel mogen niet uitgevoerd worden door kinderen, tenzij deze ouder zijn dan 8
jaar en deze activiteiten onder toezicht worden uitgevoerd.
5. Dompel de kabel, de stekker of het hele toestel nooit onder in water of een andere
vloeistof. Stel het toestel niet bloot aan de werking van weersomstandigheden (regen, zon
enz.) en gebruik het niet in omstandigheden van hoge vochtigheid (badkamers, vochtige
bungalows).
6. Gebruik geen toestel dat ook maar enige schade vertoont of niet correct werkt. Herstel het
toestel niet zelf, want je kan een elektrische schok oplopen. Breng het beschadigd toestel
naar een geautoriseerd servicepunt om het te Iaztgn nakijken of herstellen. Alle herstellingen




mogen uitsluitend door geautoriseerde servicepunten verricht worden. Een verkeerd
uitgevoerde herstelling kan een ernstig gevaar voor de gebruiker met zich meebrengen.
7. Het toestel dient opgesteld te worden op een koel, stabiel, effen opperviak, uit de buurt
van keukenapparatuur die warm wordt, zoals een elektrisch fornuis, gasbrander enz..
8. Gebruik het toestel niet in de buurt van brandbare materialen.

9. Het toestel mag niet gebruikt worden in de nabijheid van water bijv.: in de
douche, in bad of boven een wastafel met water.

10. Pak het toestel noch de adapter vast met natte handen.
11. Gebruik alleen mangaan- of alkalinebatterijen van het type AAA. Gebruik geen andere
batterijtypes. Je mag geen oude batterijen met nieuwe mengen. Oude batterijen moeten
onmiddellijk worden vervangen door nieuwe.
12. Batterijen kunnen lekken wanneer ze uitgeput zijn of gedurende lange tijd niet werden
gebruikt. Om het toestel en je gezondheid te beschermen, moet je de batterijen regelmatig
vervangen en dien je huidcontact met lekkende batterijen te vermijden.
13. Voedsel dient te worden gewogen op trays of borden die bedoeld zijn voor contact met
voedsel.

BESCHRIJVING VAN HET TOESTEL

1. Weegopperviak 2. UNIT-knop
3. Display 4. ON/OFF-, TARE-knop
VOOR HET EERSTE GEBRUIK

Open het batterijvak. Verwijder de folie die de batterij isoleert of breng een batterij aan in overeenstemming met de markeringen als deze
niet aanwezig is. Sluit het deksel van het batterijvak.

VERVANGING VAN DE BATTERIJ (Afb. 2)
Verwijder het deksel van het batterijvak aan de onderkant van de weegschaal. Verwijder de oude batterij. Plaats een nieuwe batterij van
het juiste type. Sluit het deksel van het batterijvak.

SELECTIE VAN MEETEENHEDEN
Zet de weegschaal aan met de ON/OFF-knop (4). Wijzig de meeteenheden met de UNIT-knop (2). De meeteenheid zal zichtbaar zijn op de
display.

HET WEGEN

Zet de weegschaal aan met de ON/OFF-knop (4). Wacht totdat de weegschaal de waarde 0,0 en het resetsymbool aangeeft. Leg het te
wegen voorwerp op het weegoppervlak (1). Wacht een ogenblik totdat het resultaat gestabiliseerd is. Tarreerfunctie: plaats enkel de
verpakking/schaal op het weegoppervlak (1). Druk op de TARE-knop (4) en wacht 3 seconden.

MELDINGEN
a - Te grote belasting van de weegschaal
b - Lage batterijstand

HET SCHOONMAKEN EN ONDERHOUD
- Veeg de weegschaal voorzichtig af met een droog of licht bevochtigd doekje.

SPECIFICATIES

Voed|n? 2 batten]en van het type 3V (CR2032)
Capaciteit: 5 kg

Nauwkeurlgheld 1 g/O 10z

We geven om het milieu. We vragen u om de kartonnen verpakkingen te storten bij het oud papier. Polyethyleen zakken (PE) storten in de container

voor plastic . Versleten apparatuur afgeven bij het juiste verzamelpunkt, als in het apparatuur gevaarlijke elementen zitten kan dat een bedreiging

zijn voor het milieu. Elektrisch apparatuur moet worden geretourneerd om het hergebruik te verminderen. Als in het apparatur batterijen ziiten,
'y 10761 die verwijderd te worden en appart af te worden gegeven bij het juiste verzamelpunkt.
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YCNnoBuA BE3OMNACHOCTH

BAXHbIE UHCTPYKLIUKU, KACAIOLLMECA BE3OMNACHOCTU MOJTIb3OBATENA
MPOYUTAWUTE BHUMATENBHO U COXPAHWUTE HA BYOYLLEE
1. MNepen “cnonb3oBaHWeM YCTPOUCTBA CReAYeT NPOYMTaTb MHCTPYKLMIO MO 3KCnyaTaumm v
[ENCTBOBaTb B COOTBETCTBUN C YKa3aHWAMM, COepXallMmMmcs B Heil. /i3roToBuTenb He
HeceT OTBETCTBEHHOCTY 3a yLiepd, MPUYMHEHHDIN B pe3ynbTaTe UCMOMb30BaHUS YCTPOCTBa
He N0 Ha3HaAYEHWIO UMW HENPaBUIbHOTO 0BPaLLEHMS C HUM.
2. YCTPONCTBO NpeaHa3Ha4eHo NCKIIOYMTENBHO ANst AOMALLHEro npumeHerus. He cnepyet
MCMONb30BaTh €ro Ans ApYrux Lenei, KpoMe NCnonb30BaHNS N0 HAa3HAYEHNIO.
3. Cnepyet cobntogatb 0cobyto OCTOPOXHOCTL MPY UCMONb30BaHMM YCTPONCTBA, KOraa B
HenocpeACTBEHHOM 6rM30CTN HaxoaaTcsa AeTu. He cneayeTt no3BonsTb AETAM urpathb C
YCTPOWCTBOM, HE NMO3BONATH AETAM UMK NIOAAM, HE3HAKOMbIM C YCTPONCTBOM,
NCMONb30BaTh ero.
4. MPELYNPEXOEHWE: [JlaHHOE yCTPOMCTBO MOXET BbITb MCMONB30BAHO AETbMM CTapLUe 8
neT 1 nuamu ¢ orpaHnYeHHbIMI (OU3NYECKUMIA, CEHCOPHBIMM U YMCTBEHHBIMM
CNOCOGHOCTAMM, UM C HELOCTATKOM OMbITa U 3HaHWIA, ecnv 3To ByaeT caenaHo noa
HabnoaeHreM nuua, OTBETCTBEHHOTO 3a UX 6e30MacHOCTb, U eCiv UM Bblnn LaHbl
pekomeHzauum no 6e3onacHoMy UCMONb30BAHMIO YCTPOMCTBA, 1 OHU OCBEAOMMEHbI 06
OMaCHOCTSIX, CBA3AHHbIX C ero UCMomnb30BaHMeM. [1eTi He AOMKHbI UrpaTh C YCTPONCTBOM.
OumcTka 1 TeXHUYeckoe 0bCnyxuBaHue YCTPOMCTBA HE AOMKHbI NPOU3BOAUTLCS AeTbMU, 38
NCKIIOYEHNEM CUTYaLK, KOTAa OHW cTapLue 8 NeT, 1 3TU MeponpUATIS MPOBOASATCA MOA
HabnoaeHreMm.
5. He norpyxatb kabenb, LWrencenb 1 BCe YCTPOMCTBO B BOAY UMK Apyrue xuakoctu. He
noAsepratb YCTPOWCTBO BO3AENCTBIIO NOTOAHBIX YCIOBUIA (BOXIb, COMHLE W T.4.) U He
MCMONb30BaTh B YCOBMSX MOBbILIEHHON BNAXHOCTM (BaHHble KOMHATbI, BaXHble
KEMMUHTOBbIE JOMUKM).
6. He ncnonb3oBathb YCTPOCTBO, KOTOPOE NOBPEXAEHO Mt0BLIM NyTEM UIK HENPABUIBHO
paboTaeT. He peMOHTMpOBaTh NPUBOP CaMOCTOSATENBHO, TaK Kak 3TO MOXET NPUBECTY K
MOPaXEHWIO ANEKTPUYECKMM TOKOM. [oBpexaeHHOe YCTPOMCTBO CriedyeT oTAaTh B
COOTBETCTBYOLLMIA CEPBUCHDINA LIEHTP Ans NPOBEPKMA UK PEMOHTA. JToB0I PEMOHT MOXET
NPOU3BOANTLCA TONBKO aBTOPU30BAHHBIMI CEPBUCHBIMU LIEHTPaMW. HenpasunbHO
BbINOMHEHHbIN PEMOHT MOXET BbI3BaTb CEPbE3HYI0 YrPo3y Ans NoMb3oBaTens.
7. CnepyeT ycTaHaBnNMBaTb YCTPONCTBO HA XONOAHON TBEPLOW N POBHON NMOBEPXHOCTM
BAANM OT HarpeBaroLLMXCS KyXOHHbIX NPMOOPOB, TaKMX Kak SMeKTpuyeckas nedb, razoBas
ropenka v T.4.
8. He nonb3oBaTbCs YCTPOACTBOM BOMM3M NErKO BOCMNAMEHSEMbIX BELLECTB.
9. 3anpeLyaeTca UCNONb30BaThb YCTPOUCTBO BOMN3N BOAbI, HANPUMEP, NOA AYLIEM,
UXJ B BaHHe 1N Haj pakoOBMHOM C BOLOM.
10. 3anpeLyaetcs bpaTb YCTPOWCTBO UM 3apPSAHOE YCTPOMCTBO MOKPLIMM PyKaMMm.
11. CnegyeT NCNonb30BaTh TOMbKO MapraHLEeBble Ui LenoyHble 6atapeiku Tuna AAA. He
Mcnonb3oBaTh Apyrvx TUNoB BaTapeek. 3anpeLlaeTcs cMelwnBaTh cTapble baTapeiku ¢
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HoBbIMW. CTapble 6aTapeiiki He0BX0AMMO 3aMEHUTL HOBbLIMMU.

12. Batapeiku MOryT noTeub, korga oHu ByayT ncyepnaHbl UK He UCNONb30BanUCh B
TEYEHME ANNTENbHOTO BpEMEHN. [N 3aluTbl YCTPOMCTBA W 340POBbS NOMNb30BaTENS,
cresyeT 3aMeHsTb UX Ha PerynsipHoii OCHOBE W 13beraTb KOHTaKTa KOXW C BbITEKAIOLLMMM
Batapeinkamu.

13. Muwwy cnegyeT B3BELWMBATD Ha NTOTKaX UK Tapenkax, NpeaHasHayeHHbIX Ans KOHTaKTa
C nuLe.

OMMUCAHME YCTPOWUCTBA
1. BaBewwmBatoLas noepxHocTb 2. Kxorka UNIT
3. Oncnnen 4. Kxonka ON/OFF, TARA

NEPEZ NEPBbIM NMPUMEHEHVEM
OrkpoliiTe oTcek Ans 6atapeek. Yaanute nieHky, n3onupytoLuyto 6atapeiiky uni ycTaHoBuTb baTapeliky cornacHo ykasaHusM, ecnv ee
HeT. 3aKpoiTe KpbILLKY OTCeka baTtapeek.

3AMEHA BATAPEEK [PUC. 2]
CHuMNTE KpbILLKY BaTapenHoro oTceka C HUXHeN YacTi BecoB. BbiHbTe ucnonb3oBanHyto Batapeiiky. BetasbTe HoByto baTapeiiky
npaBWmbHOTO TUNA. 3aKpolTe KPbILLKY OTCeka baTapeek.

BbIBEOP EAVMHNWLL NU3MEPEHNA
Bkniounte Becs! kHonkot ON/OFF (4). UamensiiTe eannuupbl uameperms kHonkoin UNIT (2). EavHuua nsmepenuns 6yaet otobpaxatscs
Ha aucnnee.

B3BELUVBAHUE

BkntounTe Beckl kHonkoit ON/OFF (4). MopoxanTe, noka Becsl He nokaxyT 3Haverns 0,0 n cumson copoca.

[MomecTuTe B3BELLIMBAEMbIt 06BEKT HA BECOBOM NOBEPXHOCTY (1). MogoXauTe MOMEHT, YToObl CTabUNN3MPOBaTL pesynbTar.

OYHKUNS TapupoBaHNSE: NONOXMTL CaMy YNakoBKy/COCYA Ha NOBEPXHOCTY ANs B3BelumBaHus (1), Haxatb kHonky TAPA (4) n nopoxaaTtb
3 cekyHpl.

COOBLEHMA
a - Cnmwkom Gonbluas Harpyska BeCOB
b - Huskuit ypoBeHb 3apsiaku batapeiku

OYUCTKA N KOHCEPBALINA
- MpoTupaitTe BECbl OCTOPOXHO CYXON Wi CRerka BRaXHON TKaHbIo.

TEXHWYECKME JAHHbIE

McTouHuk nuTanms: Gatapeitka tuna 1 x 3V (CR2032)
I'py3onogbemHocTb: 5 mr/ 11 Ib

ToyHocTb: 11 /0.1 0z

pe3epByap AN nnacTMaccsl. M3HOLEeHHOe yYCTPOCTBO Hafio nepeaaTh B COOTBETCTBYIOLLYIO TOUKY XPaHEHIS:, Tak kak HaxoAsLLMecs

YCTPOICTBEONACHbIE COCTABSIHOLLME MOTYT SBNSTLCS YTPO30M N5 OKPYXKatoLLel cpefibl. INEKTPUYECKOe YCTPOCTBO Hafjo NepeaaTh Takium

06pa3oM, 4ToBbl OrpaHN4ITL ero NOBTOPHOE ynoTpedneHme v ucnonb3osaHme. ECnv B yCTpoiicTBe HaxoasTes batapen, X Hafo BbITAHYTL U
N ePe/aTh B TOUKY XpaHeHs OTAENbHO. YCTPONCTBO He BbIKWAATb B pe3epByap s KOMMyHambHbIX 0TX0A0B!

HRVATSKI
SIGURNOSTI UVJETI
VAZNE SIGURNOSNE SMJERNICE ZA KORISTENJE
PROCITAJTE PAZLJIVO | SACUVAJTE ZA BUDUCU UPORABU

1. Prije pocetka koristenja uredaja proCitajte uputstvo za uporabu i postupajte prema
njegovim smjernicama. Proizvoda¢ ne odgovara za Stete prouzrokovane koriStenjem
neusaglasenim s namjenom uredaja ili zbog neodgovarajuce uporabe.

2. Uredaj je namijenin za koritenje iskljucivo u ku¢anstvu. Ne koristite za druge ciljeve koji
nisu usaglaseni s njegovom namjenom.

ﬁ%(ﬁom% 06 oKkpyxatoLLevt cpesie.. YNakoBky 13 kapToHa nepepaiiTe,noxanyicra, Ha Makynartypy. MonuaTuneHoble MeLuki (PE) BbikuaaTh B
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3. Budite narocCito oprezni prilikom koriStenja uredaja kada se u blizini nalaze djeca. Ne treba
dopustati djeci igranje s uredajem i ne dozvolite djeci i neupu¢enim osobama koristiti ureda.
4. UPOZORENJE: Uredaj smiju koristiti djeca starija od 8 godina, kao i osobe smanjenih
fizickih, motorickih ili umnih sposobnosti i 0sobe bez potrebnih iskustava ili znanja jedino ako
im je osiguran potreban nadzor, odnosno ako im je osoba zaduzena za njihovu sigurnost
iscrpno objasnila nacin djelovanja i rukovanja uredajem i svjesni su opasnosti vezanih za
njegovu uporabu. Djeca se ne bi trebala igrati uredajem. Djeca takoder ne bi trebala Cistiti i
odrZavati uredaj, izuzev ako su starija od 8 godina i ako to rade pod nadzorom.
5. Ne uranjajte kabel, utika¢, kao i cijeli uredaj u vodu ili neku drugu tekucinu. Ne izlazite
uredaj djelovanju atmosferskih utjecaja (kiSa, sunce, itd.) i ne koristite u uvjetima povecane
vlage (kupaonice, vlazne kamp kucice).
6. Ne koristite uredaj ukoliko je kabel oste¢en, ako vam je uredaj pao, ukoliko je ostecen na
bilo kakav drugi nacin ili u slu¢aju nepravilnog rada. Ne popravljajte ga samostalno jer moze
doci do nesrece. Pokvaren uredaj odnesite u ovlasteni servis u cilju provjere ili popravka.
Sve popravke mogu vrsiti samo ovlasteni servisi. Nepravilno izvrSen popravak moze
prouzrokovati veliku opasnost za korisnika.
7. Uredaj drzite na hladnoj, stabilnoj, ravnoj povrsini udaljenoj od griju¢ih kuhinjskih aparata,
kao Sto su: elektricni Stednjak, plinsko kolo itd.
8. Ne koristite uredaj u blizini lako zapaljivih materijala.

9. Nije dozvoljeno koriStenje uredaja u blizini vode, npr.: pod tuSem, u kadi ili nad
U] umivaonikom s vodom.

10. Nije dozvoljeno hvatati uredaj ili adapter mokrim rukama.
11. Treba koristiti isklju¢ivo manganske ili alkalne baterije tipa AAA. Ne treba koristiti druge
tipove baterija. Nije dozvoljeno istovremeno koristenje starih i novih baterija. Stare baterije
treba s mjesta zamijeniti novima.
12. Baterije mogu iscuriti kada su ispraznjene ili ako nisu bile koriStene dulje vrijeme. U cilju
sigurnusti uredaja, kao i vlastitog zdravlja, redovito ih zamijenjujte i izbjegavajte kontakt koze
i curecih baterija.
13. Hranu treba vagati na posudicama ili tanjurima namijenienim kontaktu s hranom.

OPIS UREDAJA

1. Mjerna ploca 2. Tipka UNIT

3. Zaslon 4. Tipka ON/OFF, TARA
PRIJE PRVE UPORABE

Otvorite pretinac za baterije. Izvadite foliju za izolirajnje baterije ili, ukoliko nema folije, stavite bateriju sukladno oznacenom polaritetu.
Zatvorite poklopac pretinca za baterije.

PROMJENA BATERIJA (CrteZ br. 2)
Skinite poklopac pretinca za baterije koji se nalazi s donje strane vage. Izvadite praznu bateriju. Stavite novu bateriju odgovarajuceg tipa.
Zatvorite poklopac pretinca za baterije.

IZBOR MJERNIH JEDINICA
Ukljucite vagu tipkom ON/OFF (4). Mjerne jedinice mijenjajte tipkom UNIT (2). Mjerna jedinica prikazivat ¢e se na zaslonu.

VAGANJE
Ukljucite vagu tipkom ON/OFF (4). Sacekajte sve dok vaga ne prikaZe vrijednost 0,0 i simbol nuliranja.
Postavite vagani predmet na mjernoj ploci (1). Sagekajte trenutak u cilju stabiliziranja rezultata.
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Funkcija Tare: stavite samo ambalazu/spremnik na mjernu plocu (1). Pritisnite tipku TARA (4) i pricekajte
3 sekunde.

OBAVIJESTI
a - Preopterecenje vage
b — Baterije su se ispraznile

CISCENJE | ODRZAVANJE
- BriSite delikatno vagu suhom ili viaznom krpom.

TEHNICKE SPECIFIKACIJE

Napajanje: baterija tipa 1 x 3V (CR2032)
Maksimalno optere¢enje: 5 kg / 11lb
Preciznost vaganja: 1g/0.1 0z

IstroSena oprema treba biti premjestena na prikladno mjesto za pohranu, jer sadrZe u ureadju opasne tvari mogu predstavljati opasnost za okolis.
Elektriéni uredaj mora biti predat u takvom stanju da se smanji moguénost njegove ponovne upotrebe. Ako vas uredaj ima baterije, treba njih ukloniti

- i predati na mjesto za pohranu odvojeno.

SAKERHETSKRAV

VIKTIGA INSTRUKTIONER FOR SAKER ANVANDING

LAS FORSIKTIGT OCH FORVARA FOR FRAMTIDEN
1. Innan du borjar anvanda apparaten, 1&s denna bruksanvisning och folj dessa anvisningar.
Tillverkaren atar sig inget ansvar for skador som orsakas av apparatens anvandning i
motsats till det avsedda andamalet eller felaktig hantering av apparaten.
2. Denna apparat ar endast avsedd for hushallsbruk. Anvand inte for andra &ndamal an det
avsedda andamalet.
3. Var mycket forsiktig nar du anvander apparaten och barnen ar i narheten. Lat inte barn
leka med apparaten, lat inte barn eller personer som inte kanner till apparaten for dess
anvandning.
4. VARNING: Denna anordning kan anvandas av barn ver 8 ar gamla och personer med
forminskad fysisk, sensorisk eller mental formaga eller avsaknad av erfarenhet och kunskap
av apparaten, om de dvervakas av en person som ansvarar for deras sakerhet eller
undervisats i hur apparaten anvands pa sakert satt och darmed forstatt de faror som kan
uppsta i samband med anvandningen av apparaten. Barn ska inte leka med apparaten.
Rengdring och konservering av apparaten bor inte utforas av barn om de inte ar mer &n 8 ar
gamla och dessa atgarder genomférs under dvervakning.
5. Doppa inte sladden, stickproppen och hela apparaten i vatten eller andra vatskor. Utsatt
inte apparaten for vaderforhallanden (regn, sol, osv.) eller anvand inte i forhallanden med
hdg fuktighet (badrum, fuktiga stugor).
6. Anvand inte apparaten som &r skadad pa nagot satt eller fungerar felaktigt. Reparera inte
apparaten sjalv, eftersom det kan orsaka en elekirisk stot. Lamna in en skadad apparat hos
ett Iampligt servicecenter for att kontrollera eller reparera den. Alla reparationer kan endast
goras av auktoriserade servicecenter. Felaktig reparation kan resultera i en allvarlig fara for
anvandaren.
7. Placera anordningen pa en kall, stabil och jamn yta, bort fran uppvarmningsutrustning i
koket som elspisar, gasbrannare, osv.
8. Anvand inte apparaten i narheten av brandfarliga material.
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badkareller 6ver tvattbord med vatten.

10. Det ar forbjudet att halla apparaten eller stromférsérjningen med vata hander.
11. Man boér anvanda bara brunstens- eller alkaliska AAA-batterier. Man bor inte anvanda
andra typer av batterier. Man far inte blanda gamla batterier med nya. Gamla batterier ska
ersattas av nya.
12. Batterier kan rinna ut nar de blir urladdade eller anvands inte pa en lang tid. For att
skydda anordningen och hélsa byt dem ut regelbundet och undvik rinnande batteriernas
kontakt med huden.
13. Livsmedel maste vagas pa brickor, tallrikar som ar avsedda for kontakt med livsmedel.

9. Det ar forbjudet att anvanda apparaten i narheten av vatten t.ex. i dusch,
i

APPARATENS BESKRIVNING
1. Végningsyta 2. UNIT knapp
3. Bildskarm 4. ON/OFF, TARA knapp

E(")RE DEN FORSTA ANVANDNINGEN:
Oppna batterikammaren. Ta bort folien som isolerar batteriet eller placera batteriet med markeringarna om det inte finns dar. Stang locket
till batterikammaren.

BYTE AV BATTERI [fig. 2]
Ta bort locket till batterikammaren pa undersidan av vagen. Ta bort ett anvént batteri. Satt i ett nytt batteri av en Iamplig typ. Stang locket ill
batterikammaren.

VAL AV MATTENHETER
Sétt pa vagen med ON/OFF knappen (4). Valj mattenheter med UNIT knappen (2). Mattenheten ska visas pa bildskarmen.

VAGNING

Sétt pa vagen med ON/OFF knappen (4). Vénta tills vagen visas 0,0 varde och nollstaliningens symbol. Placera det vagda foremal pa
vagningsytan (1). Vanta lite tills resultatet stabiliseras. Tareringsfunktion: placera bara forpackningen/behallaren pa vagningsytan (1). Tryck
pa TARA knapp (4) och vanta 3 sekunder.

MEDDELANDEN
a - Fér mycket vikt pa vagen
b - 1&g batteriniva

RENGORING OCH KONSERVERING
Torka vagen med en torr eller lite fuktig trasa.

TEKNISKA DATA
Strémning: batterit)1/i)b1 x3V (CR2032)

Kapacitet: 5 kg /1
Matnoggrannhet: 1g/0.1 0z

en gammal apparat till en riktig atervinningscentral, eftersom farliga komponenter i apparaten kan orsaka fara till miljon. En elektrisk apparat bor

E Vi skoter om miljon. Overlamna frpackningar i kartong till pappersavfall. Polyetylenséckar (PE) slangs i avfallsbehallare for plast. Man bér ldmna
lamnas for att minska fornyad anvandning av denna. Om apparaten innehaller batterier, bor man ta bort dem och ldmna dem separat till

—
ITALIANO

CONDIZIONI DI SICUREZZA
IMPORTANTI ISTRUZIONI RIGUARDANTI LA SICUREZZA D'USO
LEGGERE CON ATTENZIONE E CONSERVARE PER IL FUTURO RIFERIMENTO
1. Prima dell'uso, leggere le istruzioni e attenersi alle indicazioni ivi contenute. Il produttore
declina ogni responsabilita per danni causati dall'uso improprio o non previsto.
2. Il dispositivo & previsto soltanto all'uso domestico. Non utilizzarlo per scopi diversi, non
conformi all'uso previsto.

3. Mantenere la necessaria attenzione durante I'uso del dispositivo in presenza di bambini.
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Non permettere che i bambini giochino con il dispositivo ne' che i bambini o le persone non
addestrate utilizzino il dispositivo.
4. AVWERTIMENTO: Il presente dispositivo pud essere utilizzato da bambini che hanno
compiuto 8 anni e dalle persone con ridotte capacita fisiche, sensorie o psichiche oppure
dalle persone inesperte o non familiari con il dispositivo a patto che I'attrezzatura venga
utilizzata sotto controllo di una persona responsabile della loro sicurezza o che siano state
istruite a riguardo dell'uso sicuro del dispositivo € sono consapevoli del pericolo risultante
dall'impiego. | bambini non dovrebbero giocare con il dispositivo. La pulizia e la
manutenzione del dispositivo non dovrebbe essere eseguita dai bambini a meno che non
abbiano compiuto 8 anni e che le attivita avvengano sotto controllo.
5. Non immergere il cavo, la presa ne' l'intero dispositivo in acqua o in altri liquidi. Non
esporre il dispositivo all'azione di agenti atmosferici (pioggia, sole, ecc.) e non utilizzarlo in
condizioni di alta umidita (bagni, umidi case mobili).
6. Non utilizzare il dispositivo danneggiato o il dispositivo che non funziona correttamente.
Non riparare il dispositivo da soli per evitare il pericolo di folgorazione. Consegnare il
dispositivo danneggiato allidoneo centro d'assistenza per verifiche o riparazione. Qualsiasi
riparazione puo essere fatta esclusivamente dagli autorizzati centri d'assistenza. L'incorretta
riparazione puo causare grave pericolo all'utente.
7. Posizionare il dispositivo sulla superficie stabile, piana e fredda, lontano dalle scaldanti
attrezzature da cucina come: fornello elettrico, bruciatore a gas, ecc.
8. Non utilizzare il dispositivo in prossimita di materiali infiammabili.

9. Non utilizzare il dispositivo nei pressi d'acqua, ad es. sotto la doccia, nella vasca
da bagno o sopra il lavabo pieno d'acqua.

10. Non toccare il dispositivo ne' I'alimentatore con le mani bagnate.
11. Utilizzare soltanto le batterie al manganese o alcaline tipo AAA. Non utilizzare altri tipi di
batterie. Non miscelare le nuove batterie con le vecchie. Sostituire la batteria esausta con
un‘altra nuova.
12. Le batterie possono perdere liquido quando sono esauste 0 non sono state utilizzate per
lungo tempo. Al fine di proteggere il dispositivo e la propria salute, sostituirle regolarmente e
evitare il contatto della pelle con le batterie che perdono liquido.
13. | prodotti alimentari devono essere pesati su teglie o piatti destinati al contatto con i
prodotti alimentari.

DESCRIZIONE DEL DISPOSITIVO

1. Superficie di pesata 2. Pulsante UNIT

3. Display 4. Pulsante ON/OFF, TARA
PRIMA DEL PRIMO UTILIZZO

Aprire il vano batterie. Estrarre la pellicola isolante della batteria o, se assente, inserire la batteria seguendo l'identificazione. Chiudere il
coperchio del vano batterie.

SOSTITUZIONE BATTERIA (Fig. B)
Togliere il coperchio del vano batterie sul fondo della bilancia. Rimuovere la batteria esausta. Inserire la nuova batteria dell'adeguato tipo.
Chiudere il coperchio del vano batterie.

SCELTA DELLE UNITA' DI MISURA
Accendere la bilancia con pulsante ON/OFF (4). Scegliere le unita di misura con pulsante UNIT (2). L'unita di misura sara visibile sul

display.
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PESATA

Accendere la bilancia con pulsante ON/OFF (4). Aspettare affinché sulla bilancia sia visualizzato il valore 0,0 e il simbolo di azzeramento.
Posizionare l'oggetto pesato sulla superficie di pesata (1). Aspettare la stabilizzazione del risultato. Funzione di taratura: collocare la
confezione / il piatto sulla superficie di pesata (1), premere il pulsante TARA (4) e aspettare 3 secondi.

MESSAGGI
a - Sovraccarico della bilancia
b - Basso livello di ricarica della batteria

MANUTENZIONE E PULIZIA
- Pulire con attenzione la bilancia con panno asciutto o leggermente umido.

DATI TECNICI

Alimentazione: pila tipo 1x 3V (CR2032)
Capacita: 5 kg / 11lb

Esattezza: 1g/0.1 0z

(PE) vanno buttati nel contenitore per la plastica. L'apparecchio fuori uso deve essere rottamato presso un centro di raccolta autorizzato, poiché
contiene elementi pericolosi che potrebbero costituire una minaccia per I'ambiente. Il dispositivo elettrico deve essere consegnato in modo da

E Prendiamoci cura dell'ambiente naturale. | contenitori in cartone dovrebbero essere portati all'apposito punto di raccolta. | sacchi in polietilene
limitare il suo riutilizzo. Se I'apparecchio contiene batterie, &€ necessario rimuoverle e smaltirle separatamente.

CESKY
VSEOBECNE BEZPECNOSTNI PODMINKY

DULEZITE INFORMACE TYKAJICi SE BEZPECNOSTI POUZIT

PRILOZENE INFORMACE POZORNE PRECTETE A UCHOVEJTE
1. Pfed prvnim pouzitim zafizeni si pozorné prectéte navod k pouziti a postupujte v souladu
s uvedenymi informacemi. Vyrobce nenese zadnou zodpovédnost za Skody vzniklé
nespravnym pouzitim zafizeni nebo v dlsledku jeho pouZiti v rozporu s uréenim zafizeni.
2. Zafizeni je urCeno vyluéné k domacimu pouZiti. NepouZzivejte je k jinym G&elim nez k tém,
ke kterym je zafizeni urCeno.
3. Pokud se béhem pouziti zafizeni nachazi v bezprostfedni blizkosti déti, dbejte jejich i své
zvySené bezpecnosti. Nedopustte, aby si déti se zafizenim hraly. Nedovolte, aby déti nebo
osoby, které nejsou obeznameny se zafizenim a jeho pouzivanim, se zafizenim
manipulovaly.
4. VAROVANI! Toto zafizeni mohou pouzivat déti starsi 8 let, osoby se snizenymi fyzickymi
nebo mentalnimi schopnostmi nebo osoby, které nemaji zkuSenosti nebo nejsou
obezndmeny se zafizenim, pokud se tak déje pod dozorem osoby, ktera je za nich a jejich
bezpecnost zodpovédna, nebo pokud byly informovany o bezpecném pouziti zafizeni a jsou
si védomy nebezpeci vyplyvajiciho z jeho nespravného pouziti. Déti by si nemély s timto
zafizenim hrat. Ci§téni a Udrzbu zafizeni nesmi provadét déti, pokud jim neni vic nez 8 let a
tuto Cinnost provadi pod dozorem.
5. Kabel, zastrcku a celé zafizeni nenofte ve vodé nebo jiné tekutiné. Zafizeni nevystavujte
pusobeni atmosférickych podminek (dést, slunce apod.), ani je nepouzivejte v podminkch
zvySené vihkosti (koupelna, obytné privésy, lesni chaty apod.).
6. Nepouzivejte zafizeni s poSkozenym napajecim kabelem nebo pokud zafizeni neni piné
funkéni. Zafizeni samostatné neopravuijte, protoZze muize dojit k ohroZeni vaseho zdravi.
Poskozené nebo nefunkéni zafizeni odevzdejte do servisu ke kontrole nebo k jeho opravé.
VeSkeré opravy mohou provadét vyluéné autorizované servisy nebo opravny. Chybné
provedena oprava muze ohrozit zdravi uzivatele.
7. Zafizeni pokladejte na studeny, stabilni a vodorovny povrch, v bezpecné vzdalenosti od
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zahfivajicich se kuchyfskych spotfebicl, jak napf. plynovy sporak, elektricka varna deska
apod.
8. Zafizeni nepouzivejte v blizkosti lehce hoflavych materiall.

9. Zafizeni nepouzivejte v blizkosti vody, tzn. ve sprSe, ve vané nebo nad
umyvadlem s vodou.

10. Nemanipulujte se zafizenim, pokud mate mokré ruce.
11. PouZivejte vylutné manganové nebo alkalické baterie typu AAA. Nepouzivejte jiné typy
baterii. Nemichejte stare a nové baterie dohromady. Staré baterie okamZité vyménte za
nové.
12. Pokud baterie nejsou delSi dobu pouzivané nebo jsou vybité, mohou vytéct. Aby nebylo
vase zdravi v ohroZeni, baterie pravidelné vymérujte. Vytékajici baterie nesmi pfijit do styku
s pokozkou.
13. Potraviny vazte na specialnich podlozkach nebo talifich, které jsou uréené ke kontaktu s
potravinami.

POPIS ZARIZENIPOPIS ZARIZENI

1. VéZici plocha 2. Tlacgitko UNIT

3. Displej 4. Tlacitko ON/OFF, TARA
PRED PRVNIM POUZITIM

Oteviete komoru na baterie. VloZte baterie v souladu s oznacenim. Uzaviete komoru na baterie poklopem.

VYMENA BATERIi (obr. 2)
Sundejte kryt komory na baterie ve spodni ¢asti vahy. Vyjméte pouZité baterie. Viozte nové baterie vhodného typu. Komoru na baterie
uzaviete.

VYBER MERNE JEDNOTKY

Vahu pomoci tlacitka ON/OFF (4) zapnéte. Zménu mérné jednotky provedete tlacitkem UNIT (2). Zvolend mérmné jednotka se zobrazi na
displeji.

DULEZITE:

Vahu pomoci tlacitka ON/OFF (4) zapnéte. Pockejte, az vaha ukaze hodnotu 0,0 a symbol nulovani. Vazeny pfedmét poloZte na vazici

plochu (1). Chvili vyckejte, dokud se vysledek nestabilizuje. Funkce tarovani: samo baleni/nadobu poloZte na vazici plochu, stisknéte
tlacitko TARA (4) a vyckejte 3 sekundy.

HLASENI

a — Prili§ velké zatizeni

b — Nizka hladina nabiti baterie

CISTENI A UDRZBA

Vahu otirejte suchym nebo lehce navihéenym hadfikem.

TECHNICKE UDAJE

Napéjeni: baterie typu 1x3V (CR2032)
Zatizeni: 5kg /11

Presnost: 1g/0.1 oz

odevzdejte do pfislusného shérného dvoru, protoze nékteré Casti zafizeni mohou pfedstavovat pro Zivotni prostfedi nebezpedi. Elektricky
pfistroj odevzdejte tak, aby se omezilo jeho opétovné pouzivani. Pokud jsou v pfistroji baterie, vyjméte je a odevzdejte do pfislusného sbérného
mista zvlat. Pristroj nevyhazujte do popelnic ani kontejneru na smésny odpad!!

OHUTUSTINGIMUSED

_ OLULISED KASUTAMIST PUUDUTAVAD OHUTUSJUHISED
LOE TAHELEPANELIKULT LABI JA HOIA ALLES HILISEMAKS KASUTAMISEKS
1. Enne seadme esmakasutust tutvu kasutusjuhendiga ja jargi selles sisalduvaid juhiseid.
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Tootja ei vastuta kahjude eest, mida on pdhjustanud seadme mitteotstarbekohane vai vale
kasutamine.
2. Seade on mdeldud kasutamiseks Uksnes kodumajapidamises. Mitte kasutada teistel,
mitteotstarbekohastel eesmarkidel. )
3. Olge ettevaatlikud seadme kasutamisel, kui selle laheduses viibivad lapsed. Arge lubage
lastel seadmega mangida. Arge lubage lastel ega seadme todd mitte tundvatel isikutel seda
kasutada.
4. HOIATUS: Seda seadet tohivad kasutada lapsed alates 8. eluaastast ning piiratud
fuusiliste, sensoorsete voi vaimsete vdimetega voi vastavate kogemuste ja teadmisteta
isikud juhul, kui nad tegutsevad jarelevalve all v6i neid on juhendatud seadme ohutu
kasutamise osas ja nad mdistavad sellega seotud ohtusid. Lapsed ei tohi seadmega
mangida. Lapsed ei tohi seadet jarelevalveta puhastada ega hooldada, valja arvatud juhul,
kui nad on Ule 8. eluaasta vanad ja teevad neid tegevusi jarelevalve all.
5. Ara pane kaablit, pistikut ega seadet vette voi muude vedelikku. Ara jata seadet
ilmastikutingimuste mdju (vihma, paikese jms) katte ega kasutada sega liigse niiskuse kaes
(vannitoad, niisked kampingumajad).
6. Ara kasuta vigastatud toitekaabliga seadet ega seadet, mis on kukkunud voi mistahes
muul viisil kahjustatud voi tootab hairetega. Ara paranda seadet iseseisvalt elektriloogi ohu
tottu. Edasta kahjustatud seade teeninduspunkti selle kontrollimiseks voi remontimiseks.
Kaiki remonditoid peaksid tegema vastavad teeninduspunktid. Valesti tehtud remont kujutab
endast ohtu kasutaja tervisele.
7. Seade tuleb paigutada jahedale, stabiilsele, Uhetasasele pinnale, eemale sellistest
koogiseadmetest nagu elektri-, gaasipliit jms.
8. Ara kasuta seadet kergesti sittivate materjalide laheduses.

9. Mitte kasutada seadet vee laheduses, nt dusi all vdi vannis ega veega taidetud
kraanikausi kohal.

10. Mitte votta kinni seadmest voi toiteadapterist margade katega.
11. Kasutada uksnes mangaan- voi leeliselisi AAA tllpi patareisid. Mitte kasutada vanu
patareisid koos uutega. Vanad patareid tuleb uute vastu vélja vahetada.
12. Patareid voivad lekkida, kui nad on lekkivad vdi neid ei ole pikemat aega kasutatud.
Seadme vdi tervise kasutamiseks vaheta neid regulaarselt ja valti naha kokkupuudet
lekkivate patareidega.
13. Toitu tuleb kaaluda kandikutel v6i taldrikutel, mis on mdeldud kasutamiseks
toiduainetega.

SEADME KIRJELDUS

1. Kaalumispind 2. Nupp UNIT

3. Displei 4. Nupp ON/OFF, TARA
ENNE ESMAKASUTUST

Ava patareipesa kaas. Vota vélja patareid kaitsev kile voi pane pesasse patarei vastavalt margistustele. Sulge patareipesa kaas.

PATAREIDE VAHETAMINE (Joonis 2)
Véta kaalu all olevalt patareipsesalt kaas. Vdta vélja kasutatud patarei. Pane sisse diget tlipi uus patarei. Sulge patareipesa kaas.
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KAALUUHIKUTE VALIK
Liilita kaal sisse nupuga ON/OFF (4). Vaheta m&atiihikuid nupuga UNIT (2). M&btihikuid kuvatakse displeil.

KAALUMINE

Liilita kaal sisse nupuga ON/OFF (4). Oota, kuni kaal naitab vaartust 0,0 ja nullimise siimbolit.
Pane kaalutav ese kaalumispinnale (1). Oota hetk, kuni kaalumise tulemus stabliseerub.
Taarafunktsioon: pane kaalumispinnale pakend/ndu (1). Vajuta nupule TARA (4)

ja oota 3 sekundit.

TEATED
a - Kaalul on liiga suur koormus
b — Madal patarei laadimistase

PUHASTAMINE JAHOOLDUS
- Puhastage kaalu ettevaatlikult kuiva v&i kergelt niiske lapiga.

TEHNILISED ANDMED

Toide: patareid: 1x 3V (CR2032)
Kaalupiirang: 5 kg / 11lb

Tépsus: 19/0.1 0z

Hoolitse keskkonnakaitse eest. Kartongist pakendid vii makulatuuri. Kilekotid (PE) viska kasutatud plastiku jaoks ettendhtud mahutitesse.
Kasutatud seadmed vii selleks ettenahtud kogumispunktidesse, sest seadmes leiduvad ohtlikud elemendid vdivad olla kahjulikud
keskkonnale. Elektriseadmed tuleb anda nii &ra, et seadet ei saaks enam uuesti kasutada. Kui seadmes on patareid, tuleb need valja vétta

p— ja anda eraldi kogumispunkti. Seadet ei tohi visata olmejaatmete konteineritesse!!

BOSANSKI
SIGURNOSTI ZAHTJEVI
VAZNE SIGURNOSNE UPUTE ZA KORISNIKE

DETALJNO PROCITAJTE | SACUVAJTE ZA BUDUCU UPOTREBU
1. Prije poCetka koriSCenja uredaja procCitajte uputstvo za upotrebu i postupajte u skladu sa
uputama koje sadrzi. Proizvodac ne snosi odgovornost za Stete nastale zbog koris¢enja
neusaglasenog sa namjenom uredaja ili zbog neodgovarajuce upotrebe istoga.
2. Uredaj je namijenjen za koriScenje jedino u kucanstvu. Ne smije se koristiti za druge
cilieve koji nisu u skladu sa njegovom namjenom.
3. Budite posebno oprezni prilikom kori$¢enja uredaja ako se u blizini nalaze djeca. Ne treba
dopustati djeci igranje sa uredajem, kao i dozvoljavanje upotrebe uredaja djeci i neupucenim
osobama.
4. PAZNJA: Uredaj smiju koristiti djeca koja su starija od 8 godina, kao i osobe smanjenih
fiziCkih, motori¢nih ili umnih sposobnosti, kao i osobe bez potrebnih iskustava ili znanja
iskljucivo ako im je osigurana neophodna kontrola, odnosno ako im je osoba zaduzena za
njihovu sigurnost detaljno objasnila nacin rada i rukovanja uredajem i svjesni su opasnosti
vezanih za njegovo koris¢enje. Djeca se ne bi trebala igrati sa uredajem. Takode djeca ne bi
trebala Cistiti i odrzavati uredaj, sa izuzetkom ako su starija od 8 godina i ako to rade pod
nadzorom.
5. Ne uranjajte kabel, utika¢ kao i cijeli uredaj u vodu ili neku drugu teku¢inu. Izbjegavajte
izlaganje uredaja atmosferskim uticajima (kiSa, direktno suncevo svijetlo, itd.) i ne koristite u
vlaznim mjestima (kupatila, vlazne kamp kucice).
6. Ne upotrebljavajte uredaj sa ostecenim kablom, ako vam je pao, ukoliko je ostecen na bilo
kakav nacin ili u slu¢aju nepravilnog rada. Nemojte sami popravljati uredaj jer mozete
prouzrokovati nesrecu. Pokvaren uredaj odnesite u ovladéeni servis na provjeru ili popravku.
Sve, Cak i sitne popravke, mogu raditi jedino ovlas¢eni servisi. LoSe uradena popravka moze
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predstavljati veliku opasnost za korisnika.
7. Uredaj drzite na hladnoj, stabilnoj, ravnoj povrsini udaljenoj od griju¢ih kuhinjskih aparata,
kao Sto su: elektricni Stednjak, plinsko kolo itd.
8. Ne koristite uredaj u blizini lako zapaljivih materijala.
9. Zabranjeno je koris¢enje uredaja u blizini vode, npr.: pod tusem, u kadi ili nad
X7 umivaonikom sa vodom.

10. Zabranjeno je hvatanje uredaja ili adaptera mokrim rukama.
11. Neophodno je koridtenje manganskih ili alkalnih baterija tipa AAA. Nemojte upotrebljavati
druge vrste baterija. Zabranjeno je istovremeno umetanje starih i novih baterija. Stare baterije
treba odmah zamijeniti novima.
12. IspraZnjene ili dugo nekoriS¢ene baterije mogu iscuriti. Kako biste postigli siguran rad
uredaja i zastitili svoje zdravlje, redovno ih zamijenjujte i izbjegavajte kontakt koze i curecih
baterija.
13. Hranu treba vagati na posudicama ili tanjirima namijenienim kontaktu sa hranom.

OPIS UREDAJA

1. Mjerna ploca 2. Taster UNIT

3. Displej 4. Taster ON/OFF, TARA
PRIJE PRVE UPOTREBE

Otvorite pretinac za baterije. Izvadite zastitnu foliju ili, ako je nema, umetnite bateriju u skladu sa oznacenim polaritetom. Zatvorite poklopac
pretinca za baterije.

PROMJENA BATERIJA (Crtez br. 2)
Skinite poklopac pretinca za baterije koji se nalazi na donjoj strani vage. lzvadite praznu bateriju. Umetnite novu bateriju odgovarajuéeg tipa.
Zatvorite poklopac pretinca za baterije.

IZBOR MJERNIH JEDINICA
Ukljucite vagu tasterom ON/OFF (4). Mjerne jedinice mijenjajte tasterom UNIT (2). Mjerna jedinica bice prikazivana na displeju.

VAGANJE

Ukljucite vagu tasterom ON/OFF (4). Sacekajte sve dok vaga ne prikaZe vrijednost 0,0 i oznaku nuliranja.
Postavite vagani predmet na mjernoj ploi (1). Sacekajte trenutak u cilju stabiliziranja rezultata.

Funkcija Tare: na mjernu plocu (1) stavite samo ambalaZu/spremnik. Pritisnite taster TARA (4) i saCekajte
3 sekunde.

PORUKE
a - Preveliko opterecenje vage
b - Niski nivo baterije

ZAMJENA BATERIJA
Skinite poklopac baterija koji se na lazi ispod vage. Izvadite istroSenu bateriju. Stavite nove baterije odgovarajuceg tipa. Zatvorite poklopac
baterija

CISCENJE | ODRZAVANJE
Vagu njezno briite suhom ili lagano vlaznom krpicom.

TEHNICKA SPECIFIKACIJA

Napajanje: baterija tipa 1 x 3V (CR2032)
Nosivost: 5 kg / 11lb

Tagnost: 1g/0.10z

za plastiku. Iskori$¢en uredaj treba odneti na odgovarajucu deponiju, jer opasni sastojci koji se u njemu nalaze, mogu biti

Brinuci za okolis..
Molimo Vas da kartonska pakovanja odnesete u otkup otpadnog papira. Polietilenske dZzakove (PE) bacajte u kontejner
opasni za okolis. Elektriéni uredaj treba odneti na nacin, koji ograni€ava njegovu ponovnu upotrebu i koriStenje. Ako se u

uredaju nalaze baterije, treba ih izvaditi i odvojeno predati na deponiju.
— Uredaj se ne smije bacati u kontejner za komunalni otpad!!
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SIKKERHEDSVEJLEDNING
VIGTIGE BEMARKNINGER OM SIKKERHED VED BRUG AF APPARATET
LAS GRUNDIGT OG GEM TIL SENERE BRUG

1. Lees denne betjeningsvejledning grundigt igennem far farste ibrugtagning og felg alle
anvisninger. Producenten heefter ikke for skader, som er forarsaget af forkert anvendelse
eller forkert betjening.
2. Apparatet er kun beregnet til brug i en almindelig husholdning. Apparatet ma ikke bruges
til andre formal end det er beregnet for.
3. Udvis den starste forsigtighed ved brug af apparatet, nar der er barn i neerheden. Sgrg
for, at barn ikke lejer med apparatet og lad ikke barn og personer, der ikke er sat ordentligt
ind i betjeningen af dette, bruge apparatet.
4. ADVARSEL: Apparatet kan bruges af barn over 8 ar og af personer med nedsatte fysiske,
sensoriske eller mentale evner eller manglende erfaring eller kendskab, hvis de overvages
af en ansvarlig person eller er blevet instrueret i at bruge produktet pa en sikker made og
forstar de farer, som kan forekomme. Bgrn ma ikke leje med apparatet. Rengering og
vedligeholdelse af apparatet ma ikke udfares af bgrn, medmindre det foregar under opsyn
og bern er over 8 ar
5. Undga, at ledningen, stikket og hele apparatet dyppes i vand eller andre vaesker. Undlad
at udseette apparatet for atmosfeerisk pavirkning (regn, sol, etc.) og brug ikke apparatet nar
der er hgj luftfugtighed (badeveerelser, fugtige sommerhuse).
6. Apparatet ma aldrig bruges, nar det er beskadiget eller pa anden made ikke fungerer
korrekt. Du ma ikke forsgge selv at reparere apparatet, da dette kan medfare elektrisk stad.
Beskadigede apparater skal afleveres til et kompetent servicecenter, som vil undersgge eller
reparere apparatet. Overlad alle reparationsopgaver til et autoriseret servicecenter. Forkert
udferte reparationer kan medfare alvorlig fare for brugeren.
7. Apparatet bar opstilles pa en kold, stabil og jeevn overflade, og det skal holdes veek fra
kokkenapparater som bliver varme sasom: elkomfurer, gasbraendere m.m.
8. Undlad at bruge apparatet i neerheden af brandbare materialer.

9. Dette apparat ma aldrig anvendes i nzerheden af vand f.eks. under bruseren, i

) badekarret, over en vask fyldt med vand.
10. Undlad at rgre ved apparatet og stremforsyningsdel med vade haender.

11. Dette apparat anvender kun mangan-batterier eller alkaliske AAA-batterier. Undlad at
bruge andre typer batterier. Bland aldrig nye og brugte batterier. Brugte batterier skal
omgaende erstattes med nye.
12. Nar batterier er flade eller ikke bruges i lzengere tid, kan der opsta laekage. For at
beskytte produktet og din sundhed skal du udskifte batterier regelmeessigt og undga hudens
kontakt med lzekkede batterier.
13. Fadevarer skal vejes pa bakker eller tallerkner beregnet til fedevarekontakt.

PRODUKTBESKRIVELSE
1. Vejeoverflade 2. UNIT - knap
3. Display 4. ON/OFF-knap, TARA
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FOR FORSTE IBRUGTAGNING
Abn batterideekslet. Fjern isolation fra batteriet eller indszet batteriet i henhold til markeringer, nar batteriet er uden isolationen. Luk
batterideekslet igen.

UDSKIFTNING AF BATTERIER (Fig. 2)
Fjern batteridaekslet i bunden af vaegten. Tag det brugte batteri ud. Installer nyt batteri af den rigtige type. Luk batteridaekslet igen.

VALG AF MALEENHEDER
Teend veegten ved at trykke pa ON/OFF-knappen (4). Tryk pa UNIT - knappen for at skifte mellem maleenhederne (2). Enheden vises pa
displayet.

VEJNING

Teend veegten ved at trykke pa ON/OFF-knappen (4). Vent til veegten viser 0,0 og nulstillings-symbol. Paleeg objekt til afvejning pa veegtens
vejeoverflade (1). Vent, indtil veegtindikatoren stabiliserer. Tara-funktion: paleeg selve emballage/beholder pa veegtens vejeoverflade (1).
Tryk pa TARA - knappen (4) og vent 3 sekunder.

MEDDELELSER
a - Overbelastning af saldoen
b - Lavt batteriniveau

RENG@RING OG VEDLIGEHOLDELSE
- Ter forsigtigt veegten med en ter eller lidt fugtig klud.

TEKNISKE DATA

Forsyning: batteritype 1x3V (CR2032)
Arbejdsbelastning: 5 kg / 11lb / 400 Ib
Ngjagtighed: 1g/0.10z/0.21b

til det relevante punkt opbevaring, fordi det er farligt i enheden ingredienser kan udgere en trussel for miljget.
Den elektriske enhed skal overleveres for at begraense dets genanvendelse og brug. Hvis i enheden der er batterier,

Af hensyn til miljget ..
ﬁ Venligst overfgr papemballage til affaldspapir. Heeld polyethylenposer (PE) i plastbeholderen Slidt enhed skal returneres
fiern dem og vende tilbage til punktet opbevares separat.
flern g Vi ilbage til pul pbevar p

YKPAIHCBHKA

YMOBW BE3IMEKU
BAXIUBI IHCTPYKLIII 3 BE3NEKWU KOPUCTYBAHHA
YBAXHO NMPOYUTAUTE | 3BBEPEXITb HA MAUBYTHE
1. MNepep noyaTKOM BUKOPUCTAHHSA Npuiagy NpouMTanTe yBaxHO IHCTPYKLito 3
obcnyroByBaHHs i AinTe 3a BUKNaAeHUMN B Hin BkasiBkamu. BupobHuK He Bignosigae 3a
LUKOAW, CMIPUYMHEHI BUKOPUCTAHHSAM Npunagy He 3a npu3HayeHHsIM abo HenpaBuibHAM
BMKOPUCTaHHAM.
2. MNpunag nuiwe ans 4OMaLUHBOro BUKOPUCTaHHS. He BUKOPUCTOBYBATH 3 IHLLOK METOH) i He
3a NPU3HAYEHHSIM.
3. Cnig 36epiratv Hag3BuYaitHy NUMbHICTb Mif Yac BUKOPUCTAHHS npunagy, konu nobnuay
AiTn. He fossonsiTe OiTam rpatucs npunagom, He JonyckanTe AiTen Ta nogen, ski He
3HaK0Tb MPaBWIT BUKOPUCTAHHS, 40 ekcnnyaTtawii npunagy.
4. NMOMEPEKEHHA: Janni npunag Moxe BUKOPUCTOBYBATUCS AiTbMW CTapLunMu 3a 8
POKiB, Ta 0cobaMm 3 0BMEXEHO (Di3UYHUMM, PO3YMOBUMI aBO0 NCUXIYHUMM MOXKITUBOCTSIMM,
abo ocobamu Be3 JocBiay YK TaKUMK, SKi He 03HAOMMUAMCS 3i cnocobami BUKOPUCTaHHS
npunagy, 3a BUHATKOM BUNaakiB 6e3nocepeaHbOoi NPUCYTHOCTI YOBHOBaXeHOi 0cobu, abo
konu 0coboto, sika € BiANOBIAANbHOK 3a iXHI0 6e3neky, HaaaHo HeODXiaHi IHCTPYKLIT Woao
KOPUCTYBaHHs npunagoM. [liTh He NOBWHHI rpaTics NpUnagoM. YuiLeHHs Ta Jornsy He
MOXe 3[iICHIOBATICA AiTbMM, Xiba L0 iM BUNOBHUNOCS BXE 8 POKIB | BUKOHYHOTL Taki Aii nig
KOHTPOIEM.
5. He saHyptoiTe LWHyp, BUNKy Ta Becb Npunaz y Bogy abo B iHWy piguHy. He fonyckaitte
eKCnos3nLii Npunady Ha Aito aTMOC(HepHUX ABULY (OLLY, COHLSA TOLLO) Ta He BUKOPUCTOBYIATE
B YMOBAX MiABULLEHOI BONOrOCTi (BaHHi |<||v||-|aT1/|3 BOMOri Aavi).




6. He kopucTyiTech Npunaziom, siKLLO BiH paHille Bras 4 ByB NOLIKOMKEHWH IHLIUM YHHOM
abo npucyTHI 3601 B #0ro poboTi. He pemoHTyiTe CaMOCTIHO Npuraf, Le MOXe NpU3BECTH
[10 YpaxeHHs eNeKTPUIHAM CTpyMoM. MoLKOKeHA Npunag cnif A0CTaBUTY y BiANOBIAHNIA
CEPBICHWI LEEHTP 3 METOK NEPEBIPKM ab0 peMOHTY. BCi peMOHTHI poBoTi MOXYTb
3AIACHIOBATUCS NLLE creviani3oBaHUMM CepBICHUMM LieHTpamu. PEMOHT, NpoBeAeHUN
HenpaBWibHUM YYHOM MOXeE BYTI CEpPIO3HOI 3arpo3oto 415 KopuUcTyBava.
7. MNpunap cTaBTe Ha XONOoAHiN, CTabinbHii, piBHIM NOBEPXHI, NOAANI Bif KyXOHHWX Npunagis,
LLLO HarpiBarTbCA, TaKUX SK KYXOHHA NNWTA, ra3oBUiA NarbHKK TOLLO.

% 8. He BukopucTOBYBATYH NOGNM3Y NErko3anMUCTUX Matepianis. _
9. He BukopucToBYyBaTH Npunag nobnuay Boau, Hanpuknaz B AyLi, y BaHHi, Hag

YMWUBANbHUKOM.

10. He TopKaiTech npunagy Y 1oro 610Ky XUBEHHS MOKPUMU pyKaMMU.
11. BukopucToByiiTe nuwe MapraHuesi abo nyxHi 6atapeitku Tuny AAA. He BukopuctoByiTe
iHWWX BMAiB BaTapelok. He BUKOPUCTOBYIMTE OAHOYACHO CTapi Ta HoBi 6aTapei. Ctapi
BaTapeliku cnig 3amiHUTL Ha HOBMX.
12. batapeiku MOXyTb MOTEKTU, KOMW BXe 3aKiHYUTbCS 3apsid, abo KOnu He BXMUBanMcs
NPOTArOM TPMBArIOro Yacy. 3 MeTow 3axMCTy CBOro npunagy Ta 3L0poB's, 3aMiHIONTe
BaTapenok perynsipHo Ta YHUKanTe KOHTaKTY LWKipu 3 6aTapenkamu, ski noteknu. 13.
Xap4oBi NPO4YKTM MOXHa 3BaXyBaTK TiNbkK Ha nigHocax abo Tapifkax, NpusHaveHnx ans
KOHTaKTY 3 Xap4OBUMU NPOAYKTaMMU.

onuc nPuUnAdy
1. ToBEpXHS 3BaXYBaHHA 2. Knonka UNIT
3. Oucnneint 4. KHonka ON/OFF, TARA

[Mepen nepLunM BAKOPUCTaHHAM:
BigkpuiiTe Biacik 6aTapeiiok. 3HimiTb i3onsLiiiHe NokpuTTS 3 6aTapeiHx KOHTaKTIB neped BUKOpPUCTaHHAM 6aTapeiiok abo BcTasTe
GaTapeiki 3rigHO 3 MO3HaYKaMK, SIKLLO NOKPUTTS HeMae. 3akpuitTe Biacik 6aTapeiok.

3amina 6atapeiiok (Puc. 2)
3HiMiTb KpULLKY BifCiky 6aTapeliok Ha AHWLLi Baru. ButsrHiTb BukopucTaHy Gatapeitky. MocTaBTe HoBy GaTapeiiky BignosigHoro Tumy.
3akpuitTe KpULLKY BifciKy baTapelok.

BWBIP OANHWLIb BUMIPYOBAHHA
YBimKHITb Bary kHonkoto ON/OFF (4). 3miHtoite oguHuwi kHonkoto UNIT (2). OguHuLo BUMIpOBaHHS Bka3aHO Ha aucnnei.

3BAXYBAHHA

YBimKHiTb Bary kHonkoto ON/OFF (4). MouekaiTe, noku Ha gucnnei 3'aBuTbes 3HaveHHs 0,0 | cumBon ckuparHs. Moknaaite npeamer, skui
Mage byTu 3BaXeHO, Ha NOBEPXHi 3BaxyBaHHsi (1). MovekaiiTe, Noku peynbTar cTabiniayeTbes. OyHKUis «Tapay: NoKNagiTb Ha NOBEPXHIO
3BaXyBaHHs NuLLe ynakoBKy 4n nocyauHy (1). HatucHiTb kHonky TARA (4) i nputpumaiite 3 cekyHam.

KOMYHIKATW
a - 3aHafTo Benvka Bara HaBaHTaXEHHS;
b - Husbkuit piseHb 3apsiay 6ateper;

O4YMLLEHHA TA OBCNYTOBYBAHHA
- MpoTupaty Bary cyxoto abo Nerko 3B0MOXEHO raHYipKoIo.

TEXHIYHI JAHI

MMoTyxHicTb: batepenkv Tuny 1x 3V (CR2032)
Udzwig: 5 kr

TouHictb: 11

Y iHTepecax HaBKOMMLIHBOTO CePefoBLLa.
Byab nacka, Bigaiite kapToHHy ynakoBky B MicLie 360py Mykynatypu. MonituneHoBi MiLuki (PE) BUKMHYTI B CMITHUK ANst NNacTuky.
BinnpatpoBaHuit npucTpiit noBuHeH BTV BiANpaBneHui y BiANoBigHY TOUKY 36epiraHsi, TOMY LLO B NPUCTPOI € HeBeaneyHi iHrpeaieHTy, ki
MOXYTb CTAHOBMTM 3arpo3y HaBKOMMLLIHEOMY CepeoBuLLY. ENEKTpUYHII NpUCTPil NOTPIOHO NOBEPHYTY Tak, 106 0BMEXWTH Oro NOBTOPHE
— BMKOPUCTaHHS. SKLLO Y NpUcTpoi € 6aTepeiiki, To NOTPIGHO iX BUTSITHYTY i BIGAATY [O BIANOBIGHOTO NYHTKY.
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KARTA GWARANCYJNA
WARUNKI GWARANCJI obowigzuja na terenie Rzeczpospolitej Polskiej

Adler Sp. z 0.0. ul. Ordona 2a 01-237 Warszawa zapewnia Uzytkownika o dobrej jakosci sprzetu, na ktéry wydana
jest niniejsza karta gwarancyjna i udziela 24 miesiecznej gwarancji, ktéra liczy sie od daty zakupu sprzetu. Ustugi
gwarancyjne $wiadczone sa po okazaniu prawidtowo wypetnionej karty gwarancyjnej i dowodu zakupu (kopii
paragonu lub faktury VAT). Wady lub uszkodzenia sprzetu ujawnione w okresie gwarancji usuwane bedg
bezptatnie przez Serwis Centralny. W przypadku zakupu sprzetu przez przedsigbiorce (faktura VAT) okres
gwarancji wynosi 12 miesiecy. UWAGA: Sprzet przeznaczony jest wytgcznie do uzytku domowego. Naprawami
gwarancyjnymi nie sg objete czynnosci zwigzane z odkamienianiem, konserwacja, czyszczeniem urzgdzenia oraz
czesci i akcesoria ulegajgce zuzyciu przy normalnym uzytkowaniu. Gwarancja nie obejmuje mechanicznych
uszkodzen sprzetu oraz wad i uszkodzen wyniktych wskutek:

- niewfasciwego lub niezgodnego z instrukcjg uzytkowania, przechowywania i konserwacji;

- ingerencji nieautoryzowanego serwisu, samowolnych napraw, przerébek i zmian konstrukcyjnych;

- uzycia niewtasciwych materiatow eksploatacyjnych.

- uszkodzen mechanicznych, termicznych, chemicznych i powstatych na skutek przepiecia w sieci.

- karta gwarancyjna jest niewazna bez daty zakupu, pieczeci sprzedajgcego i kopii dokumentu zakupu.

- gwarancjg nie sg objete elementy eksploatacyjne i akcesoria w tym: elementy szklane (np. dzbanki, talerze),
sznury przytaczeniowe, sieciowe, zaréwki, baterie, nozyki i folie do urzadzen tngcych, nasadki miksujgce, trzepaki,
mieszaki, ssawkoszczotki, rury, weze, kubki miksujgce, gtowice tnace i sita.

Reklamowany sprzet jest dostarczany do Serwisu Centralnego przez Klienta w stanie kompletnym i odpowiednio
zabezpieczony na czas transportu. Po dokonanej naprawie reklamowany sprzet odbierany jest z Serwisu
Centralnego przez Klienta.

Termin usunigcia wady moze zosta¢ wydtuzony o czas potrzebny do importu niezbednych czesci, nie diuzszy niz
30 dni roboczych. W kazdym takim przypadku warsztat serwisowy powiadomi klienta o wydtuzeniu terminu
naprawy gwarancyjnej. W zwigzku z koniecznoscig sprowadzenia czesci zamiennych i poinformuje o nowym
terminie usuniecia wady.

W przypadku stwierdzenia usterki nalezy jg zgtosi¢ w punkcie sprzedazy lub w Serwisie Centralnym, ul. Ordona
2A, 01-237 Warszawa, tel. 728-595-006 lub e-mail: serwis@adler.com.pl.

W zgtoszeniu prosze podac swoj adres, nr telefonu i opis usterki. Do reklamacji konieczne jest dotaczenie kopii
dokumentu zakupu.

Gwarancja nie wylgcza ani nie ogranicza oraz nie zawiesza uprawnien kupujgcego wynikajgcych
z przepisOw o rekojmi za wady rzeczy sprzedane;j.

SERWIS CENTRALNY ALl
01-237 Warszawa ul.Ordona 2A (data sprzedazy)
tel. 728 - 595 - 006

serwis@adler.com.pl www.adler.com.pl

(pieczatka sklepu i podpis sprzedawcy)

adnotacje serwisu:

W trosce o srodowisko..
Opakowania kartonowe prosimy przekaza¢ na makulature.
Worki polietylenowe (PE) wrzuca¢ do pojemnika na plastik
Zuzyte urzadzenie nalezy odda¢ do odpowiedniego punktu
sktadowania, gdyz znajdujgce sie w urzgdzeniu niebezpieczne
sktadniki moga stanowi¢ zagrozenie dla srodowiska.
Urzadzenie elektryczne nalezy odda¢ tak aby ograniczy¢
jego ponowne uzycie i wykorzystanie. Jezeli w urzadzeniu
znajdujg sie baterie nalezy je wyjg¢ i odda¢ do punktu

_ sktadowania osobno.

Urzadzenia nie wyrzucac¢ do pojemnika na odpady komunalne!!



WARUNKI BEZPIECZENSTWA

WAZNE INSTRUKCJE DOTYCZACE BEZPIECZENSTWA UZYTKOWANIA
PRZECZYTAJ UWAZNIE | ZACHOWAJ NA PRZYSZLOSC

1. Przed rozpoczeciem uzytkowania urzadzenia przeczyta¢ instrukcje obstugi i
postepowac wedtug wskazéwek w niej zawartych. Producent nie odpowiada za szkody
spowodowane uzytkowaniem urzadzenia niezgodnie z jego przeznaczeniem lub
niewtasciwg jego obstugg
2. Urzadzenie stuzy wytacznie do uzytku domowego. Nie uzywac do innych celow,
niezgodnych z jego przeznaczeniem.
3. Nalezy zachowac szczego6ing ostrozno$¢ podczas korzystania z urzadzenia, gdy w
poblizu przebywajq dzieci. Nie nalezy dopuszczac dzieci do zabawy urzadzeniem nie
pozwol dzieciom ani osobom nie zaznajomionym z urzadzeniem na jego uzytkowanie.
4. OSTRZEZENIE: Ninigjszy sprzet moze by uzytkowany przez dzieci powyzej 8 roku
zycia oraz osoby o ograniczonej zdolno$ci fizycznej, czuciowej lub psychicznej, lub osoby
nie majgce doswiadczenia lub znajomosci sprzetu, jesli odbywa sie to pod nadzorem
osoby odpowiadajacej za ich bezpieczenstwo lub zostaty im udzielone wskazdwki na
temat bezpiecznego uzytkowania urzadzenia i majg Swiadomos$¢ niebezpieczenstwa
zwigzanego z jego uzytkowaniem. Dzieci nie powinny bawi¢ si¢ sprzetem. Czyszczenie i
konserwacja urzadzenia nie powinna by¢ wykonywana przez dzieci, chyba ze sg powyzej
8 roku zycia a czynnosci te sg wykonywane pod nadzorem.
9. Nie zanurza¢ kabla, wtyczki oraz catego urzadzenia w wodzie lub innej cieczy. Nie
wystawiaj urzadzenia na dziatanie warunkow atmosferycznych (deszczu, storica, etc.) ani
nie uzywaj w warunkach podwyzszonej wilgotnosci (fazienki, wilgotne domki
kempingowe).
6. Nie uzywaj urzadzenia ktore jest uszkodzone w jakikolwiek sposob lub nieprawidtowo
pracuje. Nie naprawiaj urzadzenia samodzielnie, gdyz grozi to porazeniem. Uszkodzone
urzadzenie oddaj do wtasciwego punktu serwisowego w celu sprawdzenia lub dokonania
naprawy. Wszelkich napraw mogg dokonywac wytacznie uprawnione punkty serwisowe.
Nieprawidtowo wykonana naprawa moze spowodowac powazne zagrozenie dla
uzytkownika.
7. Nalezy stawia¢ urzadzenie na chtodnej stabilnej, réwnej powierzchni, z dala od
nagrzewajacych sie urzadzen kuchennych jak: kuchenka elektryczna, palnik gazowy, itp.
8. Nie korzystac z urzadzenia w poblizu materiatdw tatwopalnych.

9. Nie wolno uzywac urzadzenia w poblizu wody np.: pod prysznicem, w wannie
ani nad umywalkg z woda.

10. Nie wolno chwyta¢ urzadzenia ani zasilacza mokrymi dtorimi.
11. Nalezy stosowac tylko baterie manganowe lub alkaliczne typu AAA. Nie nalezy
uzywac innych typow baterii. Nie wolno mieszac starych baterii z nowymi. Stare baterie
nalezy wymieni¢ na nowe.
12. Baterie mogg wyciec, gdy sg wyczerpane lub nie byty uzywane przez



dtuzszy czas. W celu ochrony urzgdzenia oraz swojego zdrowia,
regularnie je wymieniaj oraz unikaj kontaktu skory z wyciekajgcymi
bateriami.

13. Zywno$¢ nalezy wazy¢ na tackach lub talerzach przeznaczonych do
kontaktu z zywnoscig.

OPIS URZADZENIA

1. Powierzchnia wazaca 2. Przycisk UNIT

3. Wyswietlacz 4. Przycisk ON/OFF, TARA
PRZED PIERWSZYM UZYCIEM

Otworz komore baterii. Wyjmij folie izolujaca baterie lub zatéz baterie zgodnie z oznaczeniami jesli jej
nie ma. Zamknij pokrywe komory baterii.

WYMIANA BATERII (Rys 2)
Zdejmij pokrywe komory baterii na spodzie wagi. Wyjmij zuzytg baterie. Wt6z nowg baterie
wiasciwego typu. Zamknij pokrywe komory baterii.

WYBOR JEDNOSTEK MIARY
Wigcz wage przyciskiem ON/OFF (4). Zmieniaj jednostki miary przyciskiem UNIT (2). Jednostka miary
bedzie widoczna na wyswietlaczu.

WAZENIE

Wtacz wage przyciskiem ON/OFF (4). Poczekaj az waga wskaze warto$¢ 0,0 i symbol wyzerowania.
Pot6z wazony obiekt na powierzchni wazacej (1). Poczekaj chwile na ustabilizowanie wyniku.
Funkcja tarowania: umie$¢ samo opakowanie/naczynie na powierzchni wazacej (1). nacisnij przycisk
TARA (4) i poczekaj 3 sekundy.

KOMUNIKATY
a Zbytduze obC|a1| enie wagi
b - Niski poziom natadowania baterii

CZYSZCZENIEIKONSERWACJA
- Przecieraj wage delikatnie suchg lub lekko zwilzong Sciereczka.

DANE TECHNICZNE

Zasilanie: bateria typu: 1x3V (CR2032)
Udzwig: 5kg /11lb

Dokfadno$c: 1g/0.10z
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Fan heater Electric heating pad SORBET MAKER LED illuminated mirror
AD 77 AD 7403 AD 4477 AD 2159

5 -
Coffee grinder Desk fan 15 cm with Personal blender Food dryer
AD 443 clip AD 40549 AD 6654
>
———— T
|

&
Steam cooker Air fryer Air Purifier Automatic Hair Curler

AD 633 AD 6307 AD 7961 AD2110

.

Vel
d

=)
Popcorn Maker Electric kettle 1.8L Mini washing Canister vacuum
AD 4479 AD 1246 machine with cleaner
spinning function AD 7022
AD 8051
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Hair Clipper Hair Dryer Hair Straightener Hair Styler
AD 2813 AD 2224 AD 261 AD 203

.
Electronic kitchen scale Citrus Juicer Juice Extractor Egg Boiler
AD 3138 AD 4005 AD 4106 AD 4459

Portable cooler Kettle Table Fan Steam Iron
AD 8069 AD 1203 AD 7302 AD 5014

Meat mincer Bathroom Scale Lint Remover Fan Heater
AD 4808 AD 8121 AD 9608 AD 7703
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Heel smoother Shower radio Hair clipper for pets Facial sauna
AD 2155 AD 1133 AD 2823 AD 2153

4 | ‘}s &\\
Mixer with blending shaft Chopper Stick Blender Air humidifier
AD 4212 AD 4056 AD 4609 AD 7951

ADLER

Electric kettle Pepper mill Trimmer Halogen Oven
AD 1225 AD 4435 AD 2907 AD 6304

Electric Oven Mixer wirotating bowl  pripp Coffe Maker Curling Iron
AD 6010 AD 4206 AD4407 with spiral modeling casing
AD 2107

WWW.ADLEREUROPE.EU



